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Bnchanen Mine ((3d Bush Pegk Mims)
B} ‘ Jasksen Coumby, ms m '
LED UPa Imchgnnariz e ————— e

Lmemcsé i.o wade o your delilor of Cepbanbon 29, 3003
verpesiing re-ecnainotion of cur Canindl of the rubjoot arrlifca~

‘4om for an wkzrwim grojuct oo ¥w Pachannn [iine (;L?s ot
Serx Line) in Jackson Gounty, Gorth Jareling.

e Rl a2 MV&IW” mincd your anolicovian aad peviersd he
T T other Infrromtion swilahie te e this offias sad mm propesed
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/ DMIEA=3083 BUCHANAY JUITFERALS g IiCo o SULVA, WORTH CAROLINA. Buchanen _
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T S
05889 AN o SYTUR, TOTTEH CAROLTHA. EBadhoaom £.)a. S
W S Elen . ma (e o doduen County, Forth Cwoldno, « ~5
Eopden T _ TG Qryime e (oplisatien. . # asb

¢ pny
Se s AN e
' F ?Q* <,






e
BN & T

L AUG18 1953

' Nm mllus Mm, mury
: ﬁhalnm Mineruls, Inc, , ‘ :
o y]:m, Mt& mmm _ S ~ o
a 7 T  Doeket Bo. DHEA-308} - Mioa o
| . ‘ - - Pochasen Mine (Cid jast Pork Hine)
o Jmkmcm?y,w;hmnu .
L })m w. m: . ‘
‘ - Yowr :ppnuum for aid for an mlmtim m,iaet
nrlomrdauummtommmmmmm .

tammm'amm

) : Pro eots npproved by tho Dom mrﬂa Explemunn

. *mmum mt., its Judgnest, show definite pramines of
- yielding materials of acosptable grwde in guantities that 411

deprowe the nineral :mp:.y gmsnim tor m Iatimx Deferiae

. Careful ﬂw of 11 our ht‘omtmx Wﬁu 1-0 u

" that your propossd progrea is not suffielently promising to

Justify the Gowersment's participatiomn. We rsgret to advise ym,

. upder these eircumstanccn, that your applicatics for umlcmtim

nsiam izz dmiod.

' ho vilh t.o m you for ym :memtwm Defenoe
. Minerals mwmrwmmmmumuttmum.

:-dmnly yma »
- C. 0. Mlttend(m” j_ |
, : L s Mlgﬁnt&i? |
. JTHcbertscnigad 8/13/53 E o
- Copy to: Admr. R. m:m
- Operating Camitton S
Held Team, Region VII

e, Dietrian, 3526
L&my G~232 M mg
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R Avgust 14, 1953
- Tos B A&miniatratar
From: Nonmetallic }ﬁnerals Division

Subject: Denial and closing review - Docket No. DME&-BOE?B !ﬁca
Property: Buchanan Mine ((ld East Fork mna)
Jackson County, North Carolina
Applicant: Buchanan Minerals, Inc.
: H. E. Buchanan, Pres.
Marcellus Buchanan, ueeretary
- Sylva, North Carolina
Amount. requested - §12,375.00
Amount approved - nocme., A denial.

: gz of Docket: ‘
‘ 17316/ 53 Received applic&tion MF-103, copy of Lease Agreement,
Articles of Incorporatiom, and Owner's Consent to Lien.
6/17/53  Application acknowledged.
6/22/53 Geological Survey suggested field referral.
'6/29/53  Bureau of Mines suggested field referrsl. -
7/1/53  Received Examination Report from Region VII. Report
' ‘ written by X. H. Teague and L. E. ihirley. A project
: in amount of §10,025.00 is recommsnded
8/4/53  W. F, Dietrich, USBM, ‘concurs with reccamendation made
' ‘ by Field Tean,
8/7/53 = D. M, larrabee, USGS, recomuended a denial of explora—
: tion proposal. ,

Resume:

. This mine 18 an old mica producer worked 1atem1ttontly
since 1905. A pegmatite, the outcrop of which is about 200 feet
long, has been worked in tae past through 4 different shafts, the

deepe.st 165 feet. ,

. The shafts and connecting stopea, drifts, and other -

- workings are now filled with water, caved and inaccessible. Purther-
more, the maps and vertical projections fail to show the conditions
~underground. The state of the mine below the shaft collars is,
therefors, unrecorded and unknown oxcept for incmnploto infomation
providod by local residents.





. The £ield examination report recommended the sinking of
the most westerly shaft, the Dick Forimer Shaft. The recommenda~-
 tion called for rehabilitating 70 feet of this shaft, sinking 100

feot additional and drifting from the bottom to the northwest a
distance of 80 feet. The work is estimated to cost §10,025.00,

" This project is recommended in the report without any definite
knowledge that the area above the drift from the 165 foot depth

may not have bsen previcusly mined out. o o

The hagard of proceeding into old unmapped workings is
too great in this case to warrant or justify the projeet proposal
reconmended, (Attention is called to Projection A-A' of maps.)

Recon tion and Comments:

.  The Nonmetallic Minerals Division recommends that this
application for an exploration project be denied. -

The project involves too much rehabilitation through old
unmapped workings, The entire situation is unpredicteble as there
is no way of knowing how much work has already been done from the
0ld 165-foot shaft in the area of the proposed drift at 170-foot
level., ' . ' g T

A letter of denial is sumitted herewith for the

Matratorta signature, S E E E’é g:e; %’#
o M NED

Jasper T. Robertson = :
Nom‘halllc Minerels Divisica

JTRobertson:gad 8/14/53
Copy»to: Admr. R. File

Docket File
"~ Mr. Houk v
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‘ UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ‘
 GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Rbas ¢ 1283
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. : '

 hugast 7, 1953

REVIEW OF PISLU TEAY hPORT ON APPLICATIC! DMBA-3083 (aioa)

Tot - 1, O, Houk, Defense Kinersls Exploration Administration
From: D, M, Larreabse, U, 8, Geological Survey
~ Applicants Buchanan Kinerals, Ine,, Sylva, North Carelina,
Name of property: Buchanan ¥ine (Rig Past Fork),
Location of preperty: 6,5 airline miles S 9° ¥, of Sylva in
Jackeon County, North Carolina, v
Date of field teas reportt July 21, 1953, ~ o :
Authorship of field team report: K, H. Teagus and L. E, Shirley.
Pidld team's recommendationt o R
. ®Applieant's proposal is unsound,® Procesd as follows: .
1) Hehabilitate and deepen Lick Fortner shaft to 170°,
2) Drive 80! drift N¢ on the pegmatite, |
3). Timbaring, ladderway, and hoistway in shaft,
c Total cost £10,025,00
Commant.s: ‘ R , ~
Depth of shaft is uncertain; therefore, total scost may be more
than figure piven above, Also, rehabilitating a shaft of
that depth usually reises new ,rotlsms, day by day, ‘

_The target does not seem to Justify the expected expense,
ACTION SUGGSSTED: Dendiale | |

D, 'x. Larrabes

Larrabes: jeh

8/7/53 '

ce: Director's reading 4212
Branch rezding 4212 ~
DMEA 3 - -
Larrabes files





UNITED STATES

BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

hugust b, 1953

mm&m

’l‘o:‘: Nonmatallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Mumuon

From: Chi‘f‘, Ceramic and P-rtiuw mm:ns Branch
Subject: m~3083 s Mica, Buchsnsn lﬂ.ne, Jackson County
- Boxth Carolina
I conowr in the field teet's recommendstion for an
exploration program in the smount of $10,025.

W. ¥. Dietrich

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR | bod






~ UNITED STATES =
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNlSTRATION COPY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. S .

ROOM 13, POST QFFICE BLDG.

KNCXVILLE, 2, TENN,
July 22, 1953

| Memorandum ‘ ‘ A
Tos - Chairman Operating Committes, D M E A - Washington
Froms Field Teamy D ME A - Region VII

 Subjects Field Examinatdon 'R'epm.-.' |

i‘ransxnittecl herewith m four copies each and six extra Hap
copiea each of the tcnllowing report.as ' ‘ |

nm-;ohé Fletcher Saith Procpect.s (mica) Alabams
DMEA-3083, Buchmma Mine (nica) North carolim

St i L

. ' The Field Team eoncurs in the recommendations set forth
in the above reports. |

| SORTT A LAUINCE
« 15/ m;uuvé officer, IRTA
Field Tomn, Region VII

“time fe Bcck’ for Vo Jde w
Ce Se 8\1 of Iﬁma

Revi ewved by
DMEA OPERATILG CDMMITTEE

| (date)
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‘ mmDsrA’rm
DLPM‘M W‘ TH& xmman

. DFENSE MINERALS EXPLORMFTON AIMINISTRATIGN - ‘
" RKEPORE OF ERANLNZTION BY FIALD TEAN, REOION VII: .
e e QE ST
‘ "‘m‘-Bo Mumnm {uicq
- ig re ine)
. J’aukm Goumv, Na'th Ga-olina

T w L
ls.atton K. Teagun, ﬁeolagist ,
Ve vn ’eologicd, arvey s

_-m-ﬂ‘ ._-' ' o K N

| el e . Lawmu E. Shirlqy‘, Mining Cng:'me-ar
S U. e Bureau of mnes

C guly 21, 1983 L > ‘.‘f;_‘:- S
Reviévod bir

.- DMEA OPERATIHG commmm |

7-29-53

(date)






Fi&d &mmﬁion Remt w0
Buﬂmam(ﬂig I.‘uﬂt Mrk 2 mm-hicl

[ R -uocketm,ﬁz
Lpplicm: Buchm rals, ) va, orfh C.xronm

; Thia is an clcx mine contaming extenamm flooded cn;en,n; m RS

o the past :Lt hae been & large vproducer of mics in that portion of the dopqd.t

T west of . tae small stveam, and aveila. 1¢ evidence indicates tuat tiers is .
27 e posribility of producing mlca wost of and telow the existing ODENInZH. :

L The exnminers, tnereioro, recommand mat mlorc.“mon assaistance be &ran“beﬂo .

L _ Mica from s depo it hes: been chssiiicd as sa.iwuable for . l
stocl piling by the “pruw Pine m.ca Depot. : IR .

Lo 'nu -zim m:s mm nad on July i, .L9,;.,. riesara wa.rl wucnanm T
e gnd Jahn Phillips Bucovnp&mied the examinera cn me J.nspect*on wmcn To= ‘

: quimd. three hours. :

AT The “irr 4ast z«”ork mice *u:lm is. ira Ja\,kson wuntj, N. x..., .5
airl Lna miles Se 90 W, of the toun of . -3ylve,. The woriings lie on both SN
.. gides of 8" mrth-f)-,mring frimtary 'h'n uhe ..Ast z«;rk of Savmsh week.. e

Jtcocan to tm: mim is goer.\.

me aypliﬂ'ant ia at pmsenb oy mting mion wines and is cow-

Fen k_-r.,;{.f'petent a,nd . :!.nannial]@' responsi.blc to cond ‘et the promsad e:tploraticn.

AT ‘ Areu covemd by applicant’s leaso ia adnqucho foz'um propoaed :
' explorstlon. None of the boundariea oi‘ tue Yease sre within 300 I.eiit« of tm

B - mine, .

Ihcre are n sux*face iacﬁ.i.ties at the. nd-.m 'ﬂw attacned mep

HiOWS i’he extent- of the undeyground openings, ss weil as’ “the xmown sfeology.

. The-mep indicates that.fthe Dick Fortner shaft is 150 feet deep, ".Carl
" Buchanan, whose father owmed and opersted the mine, states that this: ‘shaft

B - ds enly about 70 fest desp snd the Gudger Forimer cheft is 165 feet deep.

Also;, Buchsmen stetes work has lbech extended only 50 feet west of the

" -Oudger Fortner ‘shaft or between'S snd 10 feet west of the Ick Fortnar shafty .

syeryone is in ajreement that most of the mica-bearing pegmahn.ta naa bem '. 3

"1“61’"}"’9’% 3911&335% Of Q’la mck x*artnew stxsft- :

R S :me qnatwd w-aorb on the B:Lg East chc mine w3, preypa.red in 3.9!3];
by bhe ’0. Yo deoloplcal :Jm-wy. Dnly et portion of.’ ttxe repm daamed
app*ropruu is quotad: _ o, e .

1






| "m uinb 13 mmed by tahu wccllns Mnmn mu.v

SN depaa:tt is repm-ud ta have been discovered sbout 1900 Yy Rud Cowen Qf 8

© U Haoon Gounty,’: Sam Higdom, alcp of Macon County, wes. the second operator,

. “ . but moat of the mainu was done duriny the perdod of the lest wer' by Mere
oellu Buchangs, who ¢

a3 may as 20 ven ak one time, |About 192195

';_'ff B, Ralph Cameron {Sylvs Syndicate) worked the mine for & year snd a h
~ The present operation wis bwgtm nprﬂ 1. 19)41;; it kas iuwolve«l aeTeN
' avcrs.ging thm men. S 3 o

"Ihe uoridngs on t»,;e weﬁ; slde of tho m'ecu 5mlu:t¢ tnroe ehzfts

cnd large stopu, ‘all of which ars now inacoessible, The Dick Fortner shaft,
. ©311ed with watery 43 reported vo ba 150 feet deep, ' The Ondger Fortner shaf¥, .
o also filled with water is of unkrown depth, as is & ceved w13it nesr the aast o
... end’of @ smell caved open cute 4 fourth shalt, caved and covered by dump
o - material, is reported to have beun sunk by Cameron a few foet esst of the - AR
.. i ureek, - The entire bloek of ground between the Iaur mi‘t an tne Diek - ;
Ml Fortnar sha.ft probabl;f has becn sto'»ed. : L

"Ihs countr_“r xock is a- finc-grwud, garnébifcroua., gmrtzw

G biotita gmai,u with & uniform texture, The folisiion strikes n few degrees
. east ol north snd dips steeply northwest,  Near tae contacts with the pege .
matite the rock is somewhet sosrser end. contains lirger and more atumfent -

_ garnets, as well as masses af @ J "Lieegreined,: qark green, miosceous mmet'al,

provably ene of tne chlerite froup, looslly the roek hes been injected hy

P -pegmatlitie’ mtm al. The pepmatite cleo Les enguifed mnd partly revorked - o
‘blocks ot the gneisa to froduce & hybrid consisting of gray fewldsper and ml.‘!.

orbicules of fine-grained biotite and garnet. Crysiels of o dark sreen bladed ’:

o mineg-.},, protably a vyTamene, oocur sparingly in the' injact.ed gnelss, .

m pewuim bo««y &triiws X. 509 W.: and in mral di‘r*s auep]a

- ‘nauthmem. Howevar, the contacts ebserved in Levels X end Y are vertical, =~
‘The btody is tabular snd outs across the foldetiom of the greiss, Its mx
_.renges {rom thres to eight feet, and it has been nmined over n hérizontad
.. -distence of about 500 feet aud & Vertioad distence of mare than 300 feet, ..
. Pegmatite i3 exposed just below the collar of the ilek Fortnor sheft, but ne =
Lo . exposurss’ ars - known west of the shait, lt aenu nrobablc, tnw 'im:'e, t.hat "
R thu dil» plxmges st«p?w to um west. R AL

. "The main fke. contsins a 2 axz-wrm qm'tz Gore Flanied ‘q;r soues.

of pegmntite thet ere Tich. in grayish green to wnite feldsper: and contain - L
~ scattered books of musoovite. Toth microciine and plagioclame are pmsnt, R
¢ -but the former eppeare to be the more abundant, Mugh: of tae Tuldspsr has
" ‘been wericitized. Small rediish-brown gsrneta oocur nefr the gontacte vith‘ SRR
. the gneiss, . Curved frasturcs in £ic passive quarts. conta n tadn | fillu of .
v blotite, o roaettes of mrrwtite lie along cleavagc acka Ln tcw
N 'i‘eldspar. TS T R ' »
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‘ T ”It is mp«m& tmt. f.he *'main Vain" wan enmuntemad at & depm
of 76‘ feet in the Dick Fortner shaft, Sincs pegmatite is exposed. ,;]ms*b L
- belew the coilay of this shatty this report may best be intorprsted to mean
- thet the main mica shoot way intersected st 78 feet, Very little ides is .
G ‘reported to bave bsen obtained from:near the bottam of the Diek Foriser shaft,
... Yrom theme and othér reparts, it seums likely mtthe mioa ahm pl\mgan
FEEREI - ﬁm west. at &n angla of ebout hf;ﬂ. .

o R "Books of are acat’wr&d tnrou@ ‘tehc sones m‘, Jf‘eldupar riah R
pegmtitu. Concentratens ovcour both near the quarts core snd slong Lhe L
pegmetite-moiss cuntmts, but o wellwdefired rica gone oceurs along eigher, .
“Tae niow is greenish rim in colors Tho dargsst tlock obteined duping the -

. present.operation measured 1l by P inches, tut mosb of Lhe books arc less

~ than ‘six inghes in demeber, Warping is the prineipel defect WA"

. strugture is moderste; rsevu $ crumol Lng, quartz 1nclu#ioas, sxnd black

m.mem.i. s‘nots are minm. S - R :

' "OPeratiozw at the mine ceased early in October 19!),, mzin ‘bo T
thc c!{rr‘ nismng quentities ‘of mica thet veres being obtained from the 985-»
’_ matite body.  Between June 6 (the day *the mine we: rapped) and Cetoher 1,
the herding of Level Y wm: advenced 10 feset and ‘the peading of Level X war
‘ sdvenced 30 feet, The g:mund betwean Leval 'I andL the: neadir of Level x
‘%waxertapedaway. ' , E . , 4 el .

wing suppliea, aquipmen‘b, xmd labor are availsb m 1ocelly. o

R 'L‘ho prvposml exploration, as set fcmth in ‘the app]t:lcution, s
ur,,ound. _The fastest snd least expensive nmethod to employ is:to rehabilitate .-
. the Tdick Fortuer shaft ans deepen it to approximately ;170 fect.. Then & o
drift (80 fect in length) should be driven to the northwest cn the pegmtito,* N
‘gutting the reke of the rics shoot (mep indicates that 1Y mk«w _about L§® -
in a Ne 500 We wdrcetion)e . The shait is 5% x 9' at the collar, thus shoudd -
be of adequat«e size 1o permit: timbering where mcesaar,y, i.nvtaulatiom of
Lac’dc,rway*, and prov:u.e awmm'@e ho:.r*t‘vm,y'. .

el Aa tno repm"ted depth of thc ,naft is 111 ct:m..m f;,. .Lt "ill bc
‘necenseyy 1o prepare tie corbesot in such a manverss to ailow:ler this
- possible variation. Cnr'minly tne a'le {"o is at .Lmst I.) reet cleep and zmr bo .

a8 much &8 150 i‘oct. - L , . , K

o

: .stima*wd, Lo.,t. of racownded ucrk’ ETA R : A
; Longiruction and installavlion of flu‘ 8 in branch,, : o
: 3' xﬁ,‘ xhe".|-0.Qcma.g.cﬂ.'.&#'tOQ'Q:QQ':{ s 200.00
’ 10' 112' 'bOQl houseo.....uu.-'-- T 200,@ o
Dmrster, clean outy. timber or trim where r;eoasaary, and S
+ dnstell enploaad ladderw v j.n ‘?O-ft,\mr ft; A S.QO/f‘b. -1,7;0.00*'

’ csnunueu -

% 1% shaft .‘:‘fe'.;‘pér than 70 Tﬁéet,,f the 6?5‘00/ i"b. uni'!‘. cost spplies for total dq’ptg.‘_





m f”t’ 5' ﬂ" :-Ow Sm ﬁ *5@.00/“0 , ‘5»@.&) :

Gare o ao toot, of drm Ms$ oa/ft. S 2»300-004",

Eﬁtimm tﬁt&l mt e onocaco' %&:

Eatumtad time roqnim 7.&0 ahiﬂm

B B x.muﬁ. Teagws, U304,

e ‘L. b Shirley, USEM, .
o i
L L






JUL1 1953 ,

'm. inrceYlus uthounn, Lecretiry
“otheann Ninersln, Inc..
7Yy, Torth Carelinm

aet Iogket 0. iisimliB3 < dies
Puahanan dne {0148 saet Fowk vine)
Jackeon Lrunty, dowth Csroline

ey P, whnma

Yowr mnnﬂcm :‘ar miamuo in umisrmg the m::ut
o4ty "as been revicwed By the joxawtelltie ‘tnerals livicton of
the iefense inarals rxplorution sdmiplatyation :nd kns teern peferred
to Xy, Lobert i. Tawreneo, Lsswutive Mfioer, bNia FMleld Lecs, segimm
V11, xoom 13, Dot ffiee Mdg., Xoorville 2, ,wmam, L33 a fle)d
au«zmtlnm should he ém :u, TOSORRLTY . _

' : ihe . artmml utﬂu wll'! cantret yaa st on oexly uh. it
- na egacinaticn s o 'm o cade.  Any aselstance thet you ay £lre the
mesbars 2f the fleld tean <yuring uhe spanination will be Aosrociuted.

~ingerely yors,
* . 0. MittendorE

C hdsialetratop

%&“@’!“ﬁu ﬁ’ ’ﬁlf%
- logket ¥ile .
Operating camnea
 Metd Yeam, eg VIZ
- My, Detrieh, 2526 -
. Im'ra'hsm.. G-232 G5A Bldc.
e, Howk | |
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AHK‘. Lobort 5. laurence C "ub}m#s Docket Fo. D ax~3433 - ?Ziﬁ-l

Eascutdive Wllcer, Dhuk Duchanan cinerala, Ine.
Field Teni, Beglan VIL .  Buehanen ilne (14 fst Fork mm)_

fowa 22 r’o..‘t (Ffice 4. _ dJackson Cown Nerth Caroline
' Znomnc <y Tennesces " o R ‘

Loar 3. Laurom.a; N 4
& Piald tum msvicw 1s roquted of tm.s cxgiarq

t T aistmn applicition, and 1f mcnm a field Wum
“enolld be made of thw wine,

' The sketches submitted by the applicant show & cmkh:f.m-
: tian of & tuonel en’ an incline as a wesns of reacling the
ptamtita sme.  Thiu plan a;.zars semevhat wwonnd and a bq;ttar
and cheaper means chould be invevtis;stted .

Faclosed please Pind memorands on thiz cooket by ﬁw
Burcau of Mines and t&w wological Survey,

, Jimnrol; ymxr,. s

-George C. Selfridge
Chalmen, Opsrating Commities
Approved: . o
J. H. Hedgé:;

mibéf, Parcan of Mnes

) A. R. Kinkel, Jr..‘. -' o
Meuber, Geologieal Curvey
Enclosures 4

JTRobertson:gad 6/26/53
Copy 'tO’ 'Ad‘rn Ro ﬁlﬁ -
: - Docket File o
Operating Committee
Mr. Dietrich, 3526 -
M, wr‘b“, G~232 GSA Bldgo -
- Mr. Hauk L -
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR = iy & . =
BUREAU OF MINES © - g st
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. '

T o N
R FeN)

June 29, 1953

Memorandum

Tos Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

Proms Chief, Ceranic and Fertilizer Materials Branch
Bubject: DMEA-3083, Mica, Buchanen Minerals Compsny
. {Buchanan o 0ld East Pork Mine) North Carolina
Based upon the past production rvecords, & field teanm

examination of subject property is recommended.

W. ¥, Dietrich





: . - o : o . . S INRVEP_LYREFERTO:
. UNITED STATES | o G-ED-CHK
" DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR '

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY'
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Juns 18, 19%3 -

Kemorandum , -

REVIEL OF APPLICATICH Dhih = 3083 (mica) | ‘.
Tor L. G. Houk, Defense Kinersls ixploration adsiristration
Froms  D. N. larrabes, U. 4. Geologicel Survey |

Applicant.'s name and address: Bnohmn Kinmls, Inc., Sylwva, h!o:rth
» Carolina.

. Name of property: 0ld East iork or Buchanan mine.
Location of property: 7 miles 3. of Sylwa.
Summery of applican'ts proposal: Bulldese an open out
o ' - 150° adit
107" winse at 45°
. A 50¢ drafe :
Sources of information on ap; limt's property:
.Index msp in North Curolina Department of Cmmuon and
Development, Bull. 49, 1946, by Cleon and Of.hcri.'« ,

Comments: 1. Tris might be the Ramsey Buchanan, or the 1¢ Sast
‘.Fork, or some other dog hole, -w.. nead & better dnerip&‘kcn‘.

2. After getting all available informaticn, the applicant's
proposal should bs carefully evaluated by the Field Team, for
it is considerably more costly than average, for the areu.

Kocuwuxdatim: Hefer to Field Team. }

D. ¥. larrabee





Z;visi‘d‘:{é?ﬁ 1952) : UNI:TED ,ATES DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTgbR Eﬁ%’;’eﬁ‘ﬁﬂi‘élidﬁo. 42-R1035.2.
) DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

oo Not to be filled in by applicant

* APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN - P
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO ﬁ(::i];ftofl(;l mef:ﬂéé? _________________ o

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE | Date Received -.....¢p. / 1&/53
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost .-...oooo

Participation (Government %) ... -

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in whlch you will wish to contract, and your
mailing address: .._Buchanen_Minerale, Inc., Sylve, Ne Co

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, ete., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable.instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof. i

3. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and. excluding any land or interest in land which is

not to be included in the exploration project contract The lessse jis sttached ag exhibit A

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. 01d East Fork or Buchenan Mine
(c¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise ..._____._ Lessoe .

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property. . .

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrancesonit ________________._________________.__ e

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descrxptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notlce . : v S
. R R 3
4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are l;elng o
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your mterest \1f any, in such‘ -
operations. . Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. P L A

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades. ' -- -
(¢) Describe the .geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded ete. ), and youl:
reasons for wishing to explore.”* -Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessa,rlly as, a: part -
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, mdlcatmg7 on each &
whether you require its return to you. . T
(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and res1dence
points.
(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. 16—66651-1





. , .o, *
5. The exploration project.— (&) State the mineral or minerals for which you.sh to explore ... .

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed) -
~of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete. _ _ i .

(¢) The work will start within __.._____ days and be completed within ____________ months from the date‘ of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating expemence and background of the apphcant with relatlon to the ablhty to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations. ’

6. Estimadte of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add.the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent-that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour.of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes.and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engmeermg and geological consultants

(¢) Operating materials and supplies.—Furnish an itemized list, mcludmg ‘items of equlpment costmg less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase prxce, .or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be. . .

(e) Rehabilitation and 'repa,ws —Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehablhtatlon or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be

devoted to the exploration project.
(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showmg the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed

improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.
(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical Work accounting, workmen’s compensation
_ and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.
(k) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.
Note.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes'), or any
other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contra.ct should be included in the
estimate of costs,
7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government. participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)?
(b) How do you propose te furnish your share of the costs?

‘___l Money : D Use of equxpment owned by you D Other

Explam in detail on acompanymg paper.

CERTlFICATION

The underSIgned whether as an 1nd1v1dual corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and actlng for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
* of his knowledge and belief.

R lu,/

%‘ED
President

" 4. /! Gecretary

4N
.
5

.T’I.ﬂ 18' lU S Code (Crlmes), Section 1001 makes it a criminal offense to make a wullfully false siafemenf or represcniahon to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter wnhm its wnsdlchon :

. . Lol
u. s GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFlc: 16—66551-1
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Bueh;nan Minerlll, Inc., Sylvu, N. c.
Corporation incorporated in State of Ne 0.

H, B, Buchsnsn, President of Hendersonville, N, C,, Franeis 4, Buch:n;n,
Vice~Presidnet of Sylvu, Ny C,, and Marcellus Buuhanan, Sec. & Treas, of
Sylva, N’ 0, '

No #nswer
This is loale prsporty (L@asa is nttaekei)

0ld Emnt Fork or Buchanan lan, First work done around 1905 and the last
work done in 1939,

Lessee

Lesse is attached as Exhibit A,

Not'ownor

Land is held by Lendlord, No land patents involved,
Physical works set forth on m#p sattached an‘Exhibith.

This mine was opened around the year of 1906 and was worked periodical, until
the year ef 1939, &t which time operation ceased, The amount of miesa produced
during the years 1910 to 1918 was 20 to 25 thousand pounds of block mice per
month, according to the information furnished the applicant by the old
miners of Franklin-Sylve District, During the last years of opersation
this mine was supposed to have produced 15 to 20 thousand pounds of bloock
mics per month, The quality of the miea from this mine is of an excellent
grade of ruby miea, which is suitsble for the government stockpile, The
mica from this mine will trim out 2 x 2 and larger,

The mica has been examined by the buyer at the Spruce Pine Papot,
who hes appruised 4t a3 being of stockpile grado (copy of latter sttached.)

The past work has econsisted of three shafts: One being approximetely
30 it, deesp an other one being around 60 ft, deep &nd the other one being
162 ft, deep, Mica was first contacted at 20 ft, level of shaft and these
3 shafts are spread out over s distance of 250 ft, The applicant has
reason te bslieve that the vein of mica is at least 1000 ft, long, We

" have no geograprical reports on this mine, however, samples from this mine

oan be found and inspected at the State Huaeun in Releigh,

The proposed is property is readily sccessible that a good road leads within
s few yards of mine, This mine is located about seven (7) sirline milcs
south of Sylva, R. Co

There is ample experience manp@wer svailable, Klectrieity is within
200 yards of the mine., Ne difficulty is ecntenplatod in obtaining equipment
and supplies. ‘

It is anticipatcd that the pegmatite contains additional quantities of
ruby mica of stockpllﬂ grade,





/ . . . - -
‘ - . )

(b) It is proposed te bulldczo off a cut te the mouth of tre p:opoae& tunnel
Then it i{s proposed te drive & tunnel 150 ft, long om & 1% grade, in order
that the tunnel will drain itself., Then it is proposed to sink an
incline shaft cm 45 degree angle for & distanee of 107 ft, &t this point
we should contact the vein at approximetely 16 ft. below the last working
st a depth of 1756 ft, Then it is proposed te drive & drift 50 ft, in the
pegmatite dike te determine the mineralization of the mica Wearing veine

| (¢) The work will be sterted as soon as the eontr- ‘et s approved
by the gobernient and the work should be coneluded with‘n
2 months.
- (a) Cmvles of the- 1 fe hJstory of the offiers of this. vorpor tim
: are. attacjed ‘

6. Estimate of Costs.
(a) Inderendent Contracte-ﬂone.

(b through h) We weuld perfer to explore this de5p031t on a
~unit cost basis. After we get the tunnel an
incline shaft completed we plan to drift in
‘both directions along the vein to détermine the
mica contents of the vein. It is est1mated that
the cost involved 1s as follows: .

(l) Bulldoze cut 60 ft. long 30 ft. mdeJl 25 ft..

deep 40 brs. @14, "0 rer hr. - & 560.00
Drive a 5x 7 tunml 150 ft. R
$3) 00 per hr. = = 5250.00
ﬁSink an 1ncline shaft 107 ft. L
| $5.00 T u815.00
Drift 50 £t. C835/00 £t. ©'1750.00
- ' TotﬁlA' . blﬁ 375 50

7. (a) Appltcant wi1l pay-in money the loﬂhreqqued by
reguTation. - o





NORTH CAROLINA ) - @ o ‘

_ Mining Lease
JACKSON COUNTY ) «

This contract, made end entered imto this _5th_day of Jude, 1953 by and botween
LAURA BELLE BUCHANAN of Jackson County, North Carolina, pax;ty of the first part, and
BUCHAN AN MINERALS INCOR?ORATED, a~corporati6n organized and existing under the laws
of the Stete of North Carolin&, and with~its‘principlé,office in Sylva, Jackson County,‘
Norfh Cafoliﬁa,7party of #hé second parﬁ,i h | |

| | S Witnesseth: |

That subjec£ to the~terms‘gﬁd‘condifions hereinafter set forﬁh, the_party'of the
. first pért has lefyand leased:ﬁpfé said party of the_Second part therexclusive right
and privilege to mine, dig, mili; process, and remove éll-minefalé, ores, clays, '
eértﬁs, end stones now in, under, or upon a certain tract of land lying and being in
Jacksén County,‘ﬁorth Carolina, and moré,particulafiy described as:follows:

A certain tract or parcel .of land in Jeckson County, State of
North Carolina, adjoining the lands of James Cowan, M, Buchanant's
Turpin tract and others and bounded as follows, viz: Beginning on
- & forked chestnut tree on the S. E. side of creed and runs East 66
- poles to a stake on top of middle ridge; thense up said ridge as
it meanders in a South course 108 poles to a Chestnut Oak on top
of said ridge, said line keeping the highest ground on top of ridge;
thence West 60 poles to & stake; thence South 50 poles to a stake
in a hollow; thence West 10% poles to a steke on a ridge; thenee N.
86 We 17 poles to a stake on East side of brance; thence Ne 43 W. 26
.. poles and le links to a white Oak in the M. Buchenan line and Turpin
. corner; thence N. 43 poles to a stake old Chestnut corner; thence
Ne 27 E. 91 poles and 15 links to the Beginning, being and comprehending
all of the mineral rights and privileges reserved to the Grantors in '
a certain deed of conveyance from Marcellus Buchanan and wife, Belle
Buchanen, to W. T. Deitz which said deed of conveyence is duly recorded
-~ in the office of the Register of Deeds of Jackson County, State of
North Carolina in book 100 at page 69 etce., to which said record
reference is hereby made for a more complete description of the
rights and privileges here in lease. : : o '

The te#ms and conditioﬁé of this lease are aé folléws:b
This least shall run and céﬁtinue for‘a period of ten years,frd@ithe date hereof,
that is until the ~ 5th  day of Juno, 1963, - e
As renﬁal, the party'of‘the secqnd part shall.péy to ﬁhe party Gf the first éart

a royalty of twelve and one half percent (123%) of gross réceipts'frgm.the sale of any

and all minerals, ores, clays, earths, and stones removed from said mine, the said





| e ®
Aroyalty payments to be ﬁade;to’the party of the fibst'part within ten dayé'after each
sales | o | |
'Pafty of the second part shall_keep‘a.correct ehdeitemized record of all operations
and transactlons under this lease and such records may be at any tlme 1nspected by

party of the flrst part or hls agents.

 Party of the second part shall have the right to use the euf?ace of said land tov
,the'fullAextent neceesar& or convenient in:mining,3diggihg, miliiﬁg, processing, or
removing said minerals, ores, clays, earthe, and'stoneSQI .
Party of sggpnd'part shall_have the right to construct upon said lands buildings
and'ﬁachiﬁery and to remove the eame. » » |
'Party of the eecond part shall have the right-to cut and use dpon saidlland' for
mining purposes, any tlmber standlng thereon, and the rlght o dam, divert, and use the
Water in any stream.ln samd land o |
Party of the second part shall have the right fo construct and.maintain roads in
such locatlons as the party of the second part may deem. necessary.aﬁd convenlent.
It is expressly understood and agreed between the partles that bhe lessee,
 BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED, shall have the right and privilege to teke, for tax
purposes,'the depletion on said}mine and mineral interests as fully end completely as
the Grantors could do if the said»Grantofs operate said mine and utilize seid minerals
interestse - | _ .
in testimony Whereof seid party‘of therfirst paft hes.set her hend end seal and
said party of the:second‘part hes caused this instrumeot~to be signed in ite corporate
: neme by its Pr651dent and attested by its Secretary, and sealed with its corporate

seal, all on the day and year above wrltten.i'

_ (signed) Laure Belle Buchanan (SEAL)

" BUCHANAN MINERALS»INCORPORAEED

ATTEST ¢ . .
A By H. E.o Buchanan (sngned)
Pre81dent '

(signed) Marcellus Buchanan Secretary
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NORTH CAROLINA ) | o

JACKSON COUNTY )

I, . Belle Klrk Jones - ,'Notary Public of said County end State do hereby

‘ certlfy that Laura Belle Buchanan personally appeared before me this day and acknows
ledged the due executlon by her of the foreg01ng mining lease for the purposes therein

- vs-tated. . | |

Witness ny hand'and notarial seal this _5th_day of June, 1953.

My.Comm. Expires:

© Auge 29, 1953 _ ) ' Belle Kirk Jones (signed)
- ' ; Notary Public i

NORTH CAROLINA )

JACKSON COUNTY )

This = 5th day of June, 1953, personally oalled before me Belle Kirk Jones ' T

Notary Publlo of said county and state, ‘Marcellus Buchanan, who belng by me duly sworn,
- says that he knows the common. seal of BUCHANAN MINFRALS INCORPQRATED and is aquainted
with He E. Buchanan who is pres1dent of ea;d.corporatlon, and that he, Marcellus
Buchanan, ls the Secretary of:eaid corporation and saw the said president sign the
foregoing: 1nstrument and .that he, Marcellus Buchanan, secrebary, as afore said, afixed
said seal to said 1nstrument ‘and that he, the sald Marcellus Buchanan, signed his name
in attestatlon of the execution of said 1netrument‘1n the presence of said corporation.
Witness my hand snd notarial seal this the . day of June, 1953,
My Comm. Expires: . | |

Auge 29, 1953 o - (signed) Belle Kirk Jones
= = - - Notery Public

NORTH CAROLINA )
JACKSON COUNPY )

I, Margaret We Henson, Clerk of the Superlor Court of Jackson County, do hereby

certify that the_foregoing‘oentificates of ‘Belle Kirk Jones, . Notary,Public of said
county and state, dully authenticated by her notariallseal thereto afixed are by me this

day adjudged to be.oorreot, in due form, and aocording to lew. Therefore let said

—

instrument with said'oertifiea'tes'and this certificate be regis.‘bered." o '- /‘





L

e . e

Witness my hend this_8th _ day of June, 1953,

(signed) Margaret W. Henson'

-Clerk of Superior Cowrt

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA =
'JACKSON COUNTY ‘

Office of Register of Deeds filed

for registration on the 8  day of
June 19 53, at 10 O'clock A. M.

and duly registered in said offiée, this

day of =~ = 19

in Book 198 » Page

(signed) Glenn Hughes S
Register of Deeds

Recorded and Verified
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BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED

THIS IS ‘TQ CERTIFY, that we, the unders1gned do hereby ass001ate ourselves into
a Corporatlon under and by v1rtue of the Laws of the State of North Carolina, as

v pontalned in Chapter 55 of the Generel Statutes of North Carollna, entitled "Corporations ",

and do severally agree to take the number of shares of capltal stock in the said
.corporatlon set oppos1te our respectlve nemes, and to that end to hereby set forth:
‘ | n I. |
The name:qf this Cerporatioa,is BUCHANAN MINERALS iNCOR?ORATEﬁ.’iF
- ITe o |

The 1ocat10n of .the prlnclpal offlce of the Corporatlon in this @tate is at Sylva,
Jackson County, State of North Carolina, but 1t me.y have one or‘more branch offices and
4p1aces of business out pf the otate of North Carolina as wel; as in said State »

| | III.‘ |

The objeots_fer which this corporetion is formed are as followsf,‘

le To engage in any and all,kinds of mining operations for the removal of any and
all kiﬁds of mieerais,'ores, elays, earths, stohes, and ether substanées from the ground :

2 To proeess, fabrlcate, reflne, mlll, or otherw1se change or alter the character,
shape, size or quallty of any and all klnds of mlnerals,-ores, clays, earths, and other
vsubstances mined by or.in any-way~or manner‘acqulred by the Corporatlon;.

3., To deal 1n, purchase, in eny menner acqulre, process, fabrlcate, reflne, mill,
or otherW1se change or alter the character, shape, size or quallty of any‘and all kinds
of mlnerals, ores, clays, earths, stones or sdbstances.remeved from the ground, and - to
sell, trade, barter, oriin anyﬂﬁanner dispose of any kind and - all kinds of minerals,
ores, clays, earths, stOnes or substances removed fronzthe groand_andlacquiredkby the

‘Corporatioﬁ; |

4. To purchase, lease, or etherWLSe acquire, hold mortgage,voonwey, and otherwrse

dlSpose of all kinds of property, both real ‘and personal both in thls state end in all

other States, Terrltorles and dependencles of the Uhlted qtates~





Page 2 of Certi'fi:cet:a cf.corporation of BUCHANAN M-MR.A’INCORPORATED.

"De ‘To purchase or otherw1se.acqu1re the busrness, good w111; and all other property
of any~1nd1v1dual, firm, or corporatlon as & going concern, and to assume all of Ibs
debts, contracts, and obllgatlons, prov1ded sald bu51ness is authorlzed by the powers
.contalned herein; | |

| 6e To construct, equip, malntaln ‘and repair bulldlngs, works, factories, and 4
plants, and to 1nstall malntaln and operate all kinds of machlnery and appllances and
to operate the same by hand, steam, water, electrlc or otker motive pcwer, and to
gene ral}y perform all acts whlch may be - deemed necessary or expedlent for the proper and
'successful prosecutlon of the cb“ects and purposes for which the Corporatlon is created.

| : IV; .

The total'authorized capitel stock of this Corporaﬁion is One-Hﬁndred Thousand
Dollars ($100 ,000,00), d1v1ded into one thousend (1000) shares of the par value of One
Hundred Dollars ($100. OO) each. '

| Ve

The nemes and post office addresses of the subscrlbers for stock, and the number

of shares subscrlbed for by each the aggregate of Wthh belng the ambunt of caepital

'stock w1th‘whlch the corporation will commence bu81ness, are‘as follows:

NAME . POST OFFICE-ADDRESS ~ - NO. SHARES
sH. E. BUCHANANV' ' Henderscnville, Ne Co. .+ . {1
MARCELLUS ‘BUCHANAN Sylva, N. Co - o
FRANCIS A. BUCHAVAN Sylva, N. Co . 1
VI.

vThe period cflgxisteﬁce‘of this Corporation isuunliﬁited.
ViI,

,The-Bcard‘offDirectcrs’of-this Corporation'shall have:pOWer by vote of a majority
of all the Directors, and without the assent or wote of the Stockholders, to meke, alﬁer,v
amend and resc:nd the ‘by-laws of this Corporatlon. | | | |

In Testlmcny'Whereof,'We hawe hereunto set our hands and afllxed ocr seals this

25th day of May, A. D., 1953,





-Page 3 of Certificate oi‘n.cbrpoz" ation of BUCHANAN .MINER% INCORFORATED.,

(signed) He. E. Buchanan (SEAL)
(signed) Marcellus Buchanan (SEAL)
(signed) Francls A. Buchanan ' - (SEAL)

Wltness to signature of He E. Buchanan-

Witness to signature of Marce 1lus Buchanen 3

(signed) ifrs. John R. Jones

Witness to signature. of Francis A. Buchanans

(signed) Barbara Cox

NCRTH CAROLINA ) o
: o Certificate

WAKE COUNTY ) S

This is to certify that on ths 28th - day of May, A. D., 1953, before

-undersigned Claire Tastman Nichels - a Notary Public of Wake County,

Sté.té of Nortﬁ. Carolina, peréozially éppeared H. E. BUCHANAU, who,v'»I am satisfied is a -
person named 1n and who executed the foregonxg Certii‘lcate of Incorporatl on of
BUCHANAN MINF‘RALS II\ICORPGRATED and 1 bamng flrst made lnown i.o h:Lm tl"e con’cents
thereof, he dld acknowledge that he s:wned sealed and delivered the same as his own
| voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes t'he_rein expreééed; -

) In testimony whére'of I have héreunto set my hand ‘and afixed ﬁuy‘no;bariél seal
this ~ 28th day of May, A. . 1953.v | |

My Commission Expires:

1-8-55 ' R ' (signed) Claire Zastman Nichels
' ' : : Notary Public
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Page 4 of Certificate of Incorporation of BUCHANAY MINERALS INCORPORATED.

NORTH c.ARQLINA )
~ JACKSON COUNTY )

This is to certlfy that on the 25th day of May, A. D., 1953, before under51gned
Belle K:er Jones, A Notary Public of Jackson County, ‘State of North Carolina, personally
' appeared MARCELLUS BUCHANAN, who; I am satisfied is a person named in and who executed
the foregoing Certificafe of Incorporation of BUCHANAN B.@INERALS INC(}éPORATED, and I having
first made knowm to him rthe contents therepf, he did'acknqwledge that he. signed, 'sealed, : |
" and delivered the same as his own volun‘_bavr'y' aét and aeed;_ for fhe_ uses and purpose§ vtherein
expres‘sed.v | “ |

In testimony whereof, I have. hereun‘cc.)v set my hand ‘and affixed m;lr ﬁotarial,seal this
25th day of Mey, A. o 1;953.‘

" My Commission Zxpiress

hug. 29, 1953 : - , . s (Slgned) Belle Kirk Jones
, ' : ' l\otary Public

NORTH CAROLINA )
ORANGE COUNTY- )
This is %o certlfy that on 'bhe 27 day .of May, A. D.,, 1953, before undersigned

Paul rI. Robertson, » ., 8 Notary Publm of Orange, State of Norbh Carolina,

.personally appeared FRANCIS A. BUCHANAN, who, I am setisfied is a person named ‘in end
who executed the foregoing certificate of Im'orgorgtim‘ of_'BUCHANAN MiNERALS TNCORFORATED,
end I having first made known to‘him the contents: Jchex"e‘of,»'he did écknowledge that he_
signe d, sealed,‘- and delivere_d'the; sm as hisom wluntary act and deed, iv‘orv the uses
‘and ‘purooses “the rein e:qaressed.‘ ' |

| In Testimony Whevxi'e,of,'l{ e ve hereunto set my hand ard 'a'Lf‘fixed xﬂy notarial ‘

seal this 27 day of May, A. De, 1953+

My Commis si on Expires; o ‘ A o (Sgd.) Paul T. P, Robertson

9-13-54 . ' ' Notary Public
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'H. E. Buchanan

Mr. Buchanan was borned in Sylva, N C., 5% years ago.
- He finished hlgh school at Sylva and attended the UhlVers ty
of North Carolina. He'is the son cf Marcellus Buchanan, Sr. of
Sylva,  N. C., who was the most. prominwnt mica M1ners ond
fabricators in the4Frank11n-Sy1va Mintng Dis?rict for a period of
50 years. Mr. bhféellus-ﬁuchanan; Sr. bad épproximately 15,000
. acres of mineral interest in'the Frénklin—Sylva MﬁningzDistrict
of N, C, this was paSsed on to the héips 6f his estate and Mr.
H. E. Buchanan is the executor of that estate and has followed
in his Father's business of'mining mica ﬁéfiodically uﬂtil
today. He is present1y opératiﬁg the JaSper'Miba Mihe located
in Jackson County, which ajoins this property. a
Mr, H. E, Buchénan hasza reputation for‘honesty ) 1nterity_

and good will of ns many péorle in Western N, C.’as anykother
~one individual in this section. As an examrle'bf_his public serw
ice over the past 30 years, he is at present the president of the
Cherokee HistoriealvAssociation, which puts on the Indian Pagant
at the.Cherokee Indian ResérVationvg Xnown és "Uhtd These Hills"™,
. he also has been apro inted by the Governor of N, C. to the H’gh—
way Commlss on#x of the lhth. district of N. C. The above two
- positions are uervcd‘by Mr. Buehanqn_without compensation.

~ The foliowing:is a list of references: Mr. W. A. Umsted,
Governor ¢f N, C., Raleigh, N. C., Senator Clyde R, Hbeyy-Wﬁsh-
ington, D. C., qnd Senator Wil’ls Smith, wasthgton, D, C





Francis A. Buchanan

Mr. Buchanan was berned in Sylva, N, C., at wh'ch place

he finlshed high school Then he attended the Uh1VGrsﬁty
- of North Carolina.' Mr Buchanan has a fine reputgtton in
his community for honesty qnd trustuorthyness. He hds been
‘ brought up in the nfca district where he has spent a greater
part of his life. _ | |
| The following are the reférences:

Judge Den K Mbore

Sylva, N. C.

Mr. Jennings A. Bryson

Chairman of C-ounty Board of Commlss:oners

of Jackson Cﬂunty

Sylva, N. C.

Mr. W’ &. Fisher
Vice~President of Jackson County Bank

Sylva, M. C.





MbrceliuszuchananA

4' Mr, Marcellus Buchanan was borned in SyIVa, N. C. 28 years
ago. He flnsshed hlgh school at Sylva and then. graduated from
the University of North Carolina School of Law. |

He was associated with the Buchanan Min;ng Comfany; which
operated. the Jasper, Greénhofﬁ, Buchanan,and Jésse Mines all
- located in Jackson County.
He has a good reputat.on in his communlty.

The following are references.'

Mr. Glen Hughes
Register of Deeds, Jackson County
Sylva, N. C. , L

Mr. J. H. Morris A
Sylva, N. C. -

Mr. Tom A, Clayton
County Aeccountant, Jackson County
:Sylva, N. C,
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29 September 1953

VZ
Defense Minerals Exploration Admin.’,
U. S. Department of the Interior,
Washington, 25, De. Co.

Re: Docket Noe. DMEA-3083 =
‘ Mica = Buchanan Mine,
Jackson County, N. C,

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your letter of August 18,
1953, and to my letter of recent date regarding loan
application on "Buchanan 014 East Fork Mica Mine"
located in Jackson County, North Carolina. -

We regepet that 1t was necessary for your Department
to reject our loan application. We have always felt
that this location is one of the most promising in
Western North Carolina, and we are of course anxious
to reopen the workings. It 1is impossible for us to
do so without some financlal assistance.

It is, therefore, respsctfully requested that
this loan application be reviewed and re-examined
in order that we may be able to supply you with
additional factusal information regarding the past
operation of the mine, and the possibilities of
present developmente

Any information that we could submit that would

assist you in appralsing the mine's possibilities, we
will be happy to supply upon request from youe.

Very truly yours,

BUCHAN MINERALS INCORPORATED

BY arc WM

’ ( Secretargaj






» . q

 UNITED STATES
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR:

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMlNl.STRmN
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

AUG 18 1953

. Mr. ¥arcellus amhwm, Seeretary
Bschanan Miserals, Inc.
Sylva, Rorth Garcliom

Ras Docket No, DMEA3083 ~ Mi

Buchapen Mine (Uid Eest Fork Miha)

Jackaom Coumty, North Car

FILE COPY
SURNAME:

i L

Desy Mr. Duchanan:

Your applioation for aid for an exploration pwjm
Momumgmmwmmfmmmmm
subject nine bave heen mved

Projests a pg:vvﬁ by . the aofm Minerals m.lcrat\im
its

Mutn:l.atuﬂou met wigment, show definite proniss of
yielding materials of acmptgblo grade in quentities that vill
improve the mineral supply positiom tor the lht:!.oml Dcfmn

Program.

Careful atudy of all our htmzim indloates Lo us
that your proposed progrem is not sufflciently promi

e
Justify the Govermment's participation. We regret to advise you,
under thess sircumstanges, that your ;ppliutim for sxpleration

assistanae iz denied.
‘ We wish to thank you for your intervst s.n the Defense

, 'M; ngxu and for teinging your mperizy to our attmmtion.

Sineerely yours,

C. 0. Mittendort (TL,Q

Administrator

JTRoberteonsgad 8/13/53
. Copy to: Admr. R. File -
- Docket Mile\/
Operating Comnittee
Field Team, Region VII
- Mr. Dietrich, 3526
Mr, anm, MBZ GSA Hidg.
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. €. 600

Avgust 14, 1953

Memorandum% :
. To: Administrator
From: Nonmetallic Minerals Division

Subject: Denial and closing review - Docket No. DMEA-3083 - Mica
Property: Buchanan Mine ((Old East Fork Mine)
Jackson County, North Carolina
Applicant: Buchanan Minerals, Inc.
H., E. Buchanan, Pres.
Marcellus Buchanan, Secretary
Sylva, North Carolina
Amount requested - §12,375.00
Amount approved - none. A denial.

%}_‘x of Docket:
6/16/53 Recelved application MF-103, copy of Lease Agreement,
Articles of Incorporation, and Owner's Consent to Lien.

6/17/53 Application acknowledged.

6/22/53 Geological Survey suggested field referral.

6/29/53 Bureau of Mines suggested field referral.

7/1/53 Received Examination Report from Region VII. Report
written by K. H. Teague and L. E. Shirley. A project
in amount of $10,025.00 is recommended.

8/4/53  W. F. Dietrich, USBM, concurs with recommendation made
by Field Team.

8/7/53  D. M. Larrabee, USGS, recommended a denial of explora-
tion proposal.

Resume:

This mine is an o0ld mica producer worked intermittently
since 1905. A pegmatite, the outcrop of which is about 200 feet
long, has been worked in the past through 4 different shafts, the
deepest 165 feet.

The shafts and connecting stopes, drifts, and other
workings are now filled with water, caved and inaccessible. Further-
more, the maps and vertical projections fail to show the conditions
underground. The state of the mine below the shaft collars is,
therefore, unrecorded and unknown except for incomplete information
provided by local residents.





The field examination report recommended the sinking of
the most westerly shaft, the Dick Fortner Shaft. The recommenda-
tion called for rehabilitating 70 feet of this shaft, sinking 100
feet additienal and drifting from the bottom to the northwest a
distance of 80 feet. The work is estimated to cost §10,025.00.
This project is recommended in the report without any definite
knowledge that the area above the drift from the 165 foot depth
mey not have been previocusly mined out.

The hazard of proceeding into old unmapped workings is
too great in this case to warrant or justify the project proposal
recommended. (Attention is called to Projection A-A' of maps.)

Recommendation and Comments:

The Nonmetallic Minerals Division recommends that this
application for an exploration project be denied.

The project involves too much rehebilitation through old
unmapped workings. The entire situation is unpredictable as there
is no way of knowing how much work has already been done from the
old 165-foot shaft in the area of the proposed drift at 170-foot

‘level.

A letter of denial is sutmitted herewith for the

Administrator's signature.
: ’//4 ,

Jasper T. Robertson
Nonmetallic Minerals Division
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S ) SURNAME: |
: UNITED STATES o ‘
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR —
| [Retoitea;
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTI%‘UUON ‘ L M __‘.---
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ] mal
_ August 14, 1953 o
Memorendus | I—
To: Administrator _ e

From: = Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Subject: Denial and closing review - Docket No. DMEA-3083 - Miga
S Property: Buchanan Mine (Cld Ekst Fork Mthe)
Jackson County, Rorth Carolina
Applicant: Buchanan Minerals, Inc.
~ H. E. Buchanan, Pres,
- Marcellus Buchanan, Secretary
Sylva, NHorth Carolina
Amount requested - §12,375.00

Amount approved - none. A denial.

Summary of Docket.
6/16/53 Received application MP-103, copy of Lease Agreement,
, Articles of Incorporation, and Owner's Consent to Lien,
6/17/53 - Application acknowledged.
6/22/53  Geological Survey suggested field referral.
6/29/53  Bureau of Mines suggested field referral. |
7/1/53  Received Examination Report from Region VII. Report
: written by K. H. Teague and L. E. Shirley. A project
- in amount of §10,025,00 is recommended.
8/4/53  W. F. Dietrich, USEM, concurs with recommendation made
8/7/53 D. M. Larrabee, USGS, recommended a denial of explora-
tion proposal.

Resume :

This mine is an old mieca producer worked intermittently
since 1905. A pegmatite, the outerop of which is about 200 feet
long, has been worked in the past through 4 different shafts, the
deepest 165 feet. :

The shafts and connecting stopes, drifta, and other :
- workings are now filled with water, caved and inaccessible. Further- °
more, the maps and vertical projections fail to show the conditions
underground. The state of the mine below the shaft collars is,
therefore, unrecorded and unknown except for incomplete information
provided by local residents. ‘





o _ z‘hé f’:lal& emmination raport reconmonded the sinking of
: the most westerly shaft, the Dick Foriner Shaft. The recommenda~-
tion called for rehabilitating 70 feet of this shaft, sinking 100
foot additional and drifting from the bottom to the northwest a
distance of 80 feet. The work is estimated to cost $10,02%,00..
This project is recommended in the report without any definite

~ Imowledge that the area above the drift from the 165 foot dapth

: mp.y not have been previmul:r mined out.

The hazard of proeeeding into old unmappad workingvs is

" to00 great in this case to warrant or justify the project proposal
recomndcd. (Attention 1s ealled to &‘ojection A~A' of maps. )

‘Ree mandation and Comnt

B The Nonmetallic Minerals Division recommenda that t,his o
application for an exploration project be deniad. '

The project 1nvolves too mich rehabilit.atim through old

~unmpped workings, The entire situation is unpredictable as there .

~is no way of knowing how much work has already been done from the
old 165-—1’001; shaft in the area of the préposed drift at 170-fdot
level, - .

S . A 3.etter of denial is sutmitted herewith for the
A@ismtor’s signature. o ,& E a %ﬁ o g—; -

1 3 g
: R CoN ; :
‘gm Aobad o n Y G 9" :

" Jasper T. Robertson i
. Nonmetallic Kinera.ls Division ‘

) JTRobertson.gad 8/14/53
‘ Gopy to: Admr. R. F:Lle ,f’ -

; Docket Fa.lew"






' . . Q IN REPLY REFER TO:

: B aiiwiEnt 57 73 IO MD=CNM
UNITED STATES Befonss [inerals Adwinlstration
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR RECEHED
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY UG~ 7 1353

‘. WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

August 7, 1953

4
Memorandum

REVIEW OF FIELD TEAM REPORT ON APPLICATION DMEA-3083 (mica)

To: L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: D. M. Larrabee, U. S. Geological Survey
Applicant: Buchanan Minerals, Inc., Sylva, North Carolina.
Name of property: Buchanan Mine (Big East Fork).
Location of property: 6.5 airline miles S 9° W. of Sylva in
Jackson County, North Carolina.
Date of field team report: July 21, 1953.
Authorship of field team report: K. H. Teague and L. E. Shirley.
Figld team's recommendation:
"Applicant!s proposal is unsound." Proceed as follows:
1) Rehabilitate and deepen Dick Fortner shaft to 170'.
2) Drive 80' drift NWW on the pegmatite.
3) Timbering, ladderway, and hoistway in shaft.
Total cost $10,025.00
Comments:
Depth of shaft is uncertain; therefore, total cost may be more
than figure given above. Also, rehabilitating a shaft of
that depth usually raises new problems, day by day.

The target does not seem to justify the expected expense.

ACTION SUGGESTED: Denial,

D. M, Larrabée
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August %, 1953
Memorandum \)(

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Pivision _
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: Chief, Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials Branch

Subject: DMEA-3083, Mica, Buchanan Mine, Jackson County
North Carolina

I concur in the field team'’s recommendation for an 7

exploration program in the amount of $10,025, /7’

W. F, DPietrich
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UNITED STATES o]

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR OP
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION Y
XX VIASEENGX N R XDXE XK
ROCM 13, POST OFFICE BLDG.

KNOXVILLE, TENN.

July 22, 1953

Memorandum
Tos Chairman Operating Committee, DMEA - Washington
From: Field Team, DM E A - Region VII

Subject: Field Examination Reports.

Transmitted- herewith are four copies each and six extra map
copieé each of the following reports:

DMEA-3046, Fletcher Smith Prospects (mica) Alabama

D’IEA—3083?J\Buchanan Mine (Mica) North Carolina

The Field Téam_concurs in the recommendations set forth

/s/ Robert A. Lawrence
Executive Officer, DMEZ
Field Team, Region VII

in the above reports.

Wm. A. Beck, for V. J. Lynch
U. S. Bureau of Mines





UNITED STATES
DEPARTIMNT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ATMINISTRATION

REPORT OF E{AMINATION BY FIELD TEAM, REGION VII
CN
TMEA=3083, Buchanan Mine (mica)

{ Big Bast Fork Vine)
Jackson County, Narth Carolina

By
Kefton Hs Tezgue, Geologist
U, S. Geological Survey

Lawrence E, Shirley, Mining Engineer
Ue S, Bureau of Mines

July 21, 1953
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Field Examination Report
on
-JUCHANAN(Big East Fork ) Mine=Mica

DMzb~Docket No, 3083
Applicants -Buchanan Minerals, Inc, Sylva, North Carclina

This is an old mine containing extensive flooded cpenings, In
the past it has been a large producer of mica in that portion of the deposit
west of the small stream, and available evidence indicates that there is
a possibility of producing mica west of and below the existing openings.

The examiners, therefore, recommend that exploration assistance be granted,

Mica frori this deposit has been ciassified as suitable for
stock piling by the Spruce Pine Mica Depot.

i
The mine was exam.ned on July 1L, 1953, Messrs Carl Buchanan ' ~wﬁét,£
and John Phillips accompanied the examiners on the inspection which re~ ‘

quired three hours, “)f*
- . ~ "/7;"'
The Big East Fork mica mine is in Jackson County, N. Ce, 6.5 0
airline miles S, 99 W, of the town of Sylva., The workings lie on both M

sides of a north~flowing tributary to the East Fork of Savannah Creek, dw/éﬁ;hgzw
Access to the mine is good, w2
it
AL AT
The applicant is at present operating mica mines and is com= e
petent and financially responsible to conduct the proposed exploration, éb

y

N

AL d

=<

AR

brea covered by applicant's lease is adequate forthe proposed
exploration., None of the boundaries of the lease are within 300 feet of the
mine,

There are no surface facilities at the mine. The attached map
shows the extent of the underground openings, as well as the known geology.
The map indicates that the Dick Fortner shaft is 150 feet deep. Carl
Buchanan, whose father owned and operated the mine, states that this shaft
is only about 70 feet deep and the Gudger Fortner shaft is 165 feet deep.
A1so, Buchanan states work has been extended only 50 feet west of the
Gudger Fortner shaft or between 5 and 10 feet west of the Dick Fortner shafts
Everyone is in agreement that most of the mica=bearing pegmatite has been
removed southeast of the Dick Fortner shaft.

The quoted report on the Big East Fork mine was prebared in 19Lk
by the U. 3. Geological Survey. Only that portion of the report deemed
appropriate is quoted:
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#The mine is owmed by the Marcellus Buchanan fistate., The
deposit is reported to have been discovered about 1900 by Bud Cowan of
Macon County. .Sam Higdony; also of Macon County, was the second operator,
but most of the mining was done during the period of the last war by Mape
cellus Buchanan, who employed as many as 20 men at one time. About 1939,
Mro. Ralph Cameron (Sylva Syndicate) worked the mine for a year and a half,
Tnhe present operation was begun Lpril 1, 19LlLs it has involved a crew
averaging three men.

"The workings on the west side of the creek include three shafis
and large stopes, all of which are now inaccessible, The Nick Fortner shaft,
filled with water, is reported to be 150 feet deep, The Gudger Fortner shaft,
also filled with water is of unkrown depth, as is a caved shaft near the east
end of a small caved open cute A fourth shaft, caved and covered by dump
material, is reported to have been sunk by Cameron a few feet east of the
creek., The entire block of ground between the later shaft and the Dick
Fortner shaft probably has been stopede.

iThe country rock is a fine-grained, garnetiferous, quartze
biotite gneiss with a uniform texture. The foliation strikes a few degrees
east of north and dips steeply northwest. Near the contacts with the rege=
matite the rock is somewhat coarser and contains lsrger end more abundzant
garnets, as well as masses of a fine-grained, dark green, micaceous mineral,
probably one of the chlorite group., .Locally the rock has been injected by
pegmatitic material. The pegmatite also has engulfed and partly reworked
blocks of the gneiss to produce a hybrid consisting of gray feldspar and small
orbicules of fine=grained biotite and garnet, Crystals of a dark green bladed
mineral, probably a pyromene, occur sparingly in the injected gneiss,

The pegmatite body strikes N, 50° W, and in general dips steeply
southwest, However, the contacts observed in Levels X and Y are vertical.,
The body is tabular and cuts across the foliation of the gneiss, Its thickness
ranges from three to eight feet, and it has been mined over a horizontal
distance of gbout 500 feet and a vertical distance of more than 300 feet,
Pegmatite is exposed just below the collar of the Dick Fortner shaft, but no
exposures are known west of the shaft., It seems probable, therefore, that
the dike plunges steeply to the west.

"The main dike contains a 2 1/2-foot quartz core flanked by zones
of pegmatite that are rich in grayish green to white feldspar and contain
scattered books of muscovite. Both microcline and plagioclase are present,
but the former appears to be the more abundant. Much of the feldspar has
been sericitized. Small reddish=brown garnets occur near the contacts with
the gneiss, Curved fractures in the massive quartz contain then films of
biotite; and rosettes of pyrrhotite lie along cleavage cracks in the
feldspar,
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Tt is reported that the "main Vein" was encountered at a depth
of 78 feet in the Dick Fortner shaft, Since pegmatite is exposed just
below the collar of this shaft, this report may best be interpreted to mean
that the main mica shoot was intersected at 78 feet, Very little mica is
reported to have been obtained from near the bottom of the Dick Fortner shafte
From these and other reports, it seems likely that the mica shoot plunges
to the west at an angle of about L50.

"Books of mica are scatiered through the zones of feldspar rich
pegmatite, Concentrations ocecur both near the quartz core and along the
pegmatite-gneiss contacts, but no well=defined mica zcone occurs along either.

v'The mica is greenish rum in color. The largest block obtained during the

present operation measured 11 by 9 inches, but most of the books are less
than six inches in diameter, Warping is the principal defect; "AY
structure is moderate; reeves, crumpling, quartz inclusions, and black
mineral spots are minor,

“Operations at the mine ceased early in October 19k, owing to
the diminishing quantities of mica that were being obtained from the peg-
matite body., Between June 6 (the day the mine was mapped) and October L,
the heading of Level Y was advanced 10 feet and the heading of Level X was
advanced 30 feet., The ground between Level Y and the heading of Level X
was stoped away,™

Mining supplies, equipment, and labor are available locally.

The proposed exploration, as set forth in the application, is
unsound, The fastest and least expensive method to employ is to rehabilitate
the Dick Fortner shaft and deepen it to approximately 170 feet. Then a
drift (80 feet in length) should be driven to the northwest on the pegmatite,
cutting the rake of the mica shoot (map indicates that it rekes about L50
in a N, 500 W, direction)e The shaft is 5' x 9! at the collar, thus should
be of adequate size to permit timbering where necessary, installations of
ladderway, and provide adequate hoistway.

As the reported depth of the shaft is in conflict, it will be
necessary to prepare the conbisact in such a manner as to allow for this
possible variation., Certainly the shaft is at least 70 feet deep and may be
as much as 150 feet,

Estimated Cost of recommended works
Construction and installation of flume in branch,
3‘ XS' XLLO' 00 ®©0 0600060060006 060000000CGCGEHOCSOC GO $200900

10' x 12' tool hous€eescececsse 200,00
Dewater, clean out, timber or trim where necessary, and
install enclosed ladderway in 70=-ft. shaft @ $25.00/fte 81,750,001

continued ==

# If shaft deeper than 70 feet, the $2S@00/ftaunit cost applies for total depthe

<37
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100 feet, 5' x7%, 2~compartment shaft @ $50.00/ft. $5,000600

80 feet of drift Q $35.00/fte 2,800,00

Exploder nagazine 25.00

Powder magazine | 50000
Lstimated total cost cecceos $10»O25;OO

Estimated time required 140 shifise

July 21, 1953
Kefton H., Teague, USGS.

L. E. Shirley, USBM,

ZT





‘ T * . AILE copy
: SURNAME:
UNITED STATES '

_ DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR?

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORAT[ON ADMINISTRATION L
‘ WASHINGTON 25 D c ‘

| _'J\‘lll 1 .1'953‘_

Wr. Varesllws Buhensn, seeretery . |
Sughenan Kinewals, Ise. o R | S
“ylva, torth Cerolima . ' S —

hm Doskes No. LE&AWIOB3 - Miea -
. Fushaosa ias (04 Zest -York xius)
Juhm wwny. !brth Cerolina

' Iim 3 1 ?Mh-ml

'rw ml!.uuen tot minm In «xplaﬂng the subjest

~ prererty has bdesn reviewed Yy the Yonmetallte - inerals Mvision of
‘the Tefanss 'dnerals Syploration idsdaisteaticon - ims heon seferved

te llr. Robert A. laturense, lheeeutive Offissr, DMRA Meld Toen, Keglon
YIX, hoom 13, Post “fftce ¥idg., Kmoxville 2, ienneusee, tdvr a 104

o:m!uﬂon, should hw ﬂou 1t mmg : '

‘ The legionsl Vffies vill contret yu at an mly m.., 1f
emmuon is to be uade. Any sssistancs thet yow .uy rive the
m:bm of the field tesa curing the examinstion will be eppreciated.

btnﬂml; yours,
C. O, Mittendorf . xf \

Maintstrasor

52*“ 2’“’2&. ﬁ’fém

Dockes File C
- Operating Committes
. Teld Team, Heg ¥IX
Ny, Districh, 3526 e
- M. Inra‘b«, 0«233 asa Blag.





UN | TED STATES

JUL 1 1953

Mr. Robert i. Lauremce = = ..mbjaot._
Exeoutive Officer, DMEA . =

Field Team, Regiem VII

- . Room 13, Post (ffice Bldg.

Knoxville 2, rennumm

. Dear I\h". Luronoes
| A field toan raviw 1s xmated

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
'DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. 0500

" FILE COPY

SURNAME:

Docket, Bo, DHEA-3083 |-

Buchanen Hinerals,
Bachaxan Mine (CGld

Jackson County, Forth-Carclins

of this exploration

assistance application, and i¢ neeaamry s fleld emm.maw.an .

a;hould‘boudcofthcmin

mmmiﬁodwthc;pplimtuhmu <ranbd.n-
tiom of a tunnel anc an incline as a means of resching the

pegmatits zone. This nlan appsars seewvhat wsound and a Tbotﬂw

snd cheaper ¥eans. ~hou;w be inves tigatad

Zncloved plc&se find memorands n this doekot by thQ

- mweanouummuuaeumcas\nmy

imorﬂ.y yours, )

George C Selfr’ dge

_ : J. H, Hedgeb
mr, Mu ot m@’é)

AR Kmkelj ‘

. Enclosures 4

'JTRobertsonigad 6/26/53.

' Docket File ¥ B

- Operating Committee
Mr. Dietrich, 3526 S
Mr. Larrabes, G-232 GSA Bldg._‘
Mr. Houk : ‘ .

Mma, Opcut:lug cmn-«é@





. .é‘oo O

Mr. Robert A. Laurence - Subject: Docket No. DMEA-3083 - Mica
Executive Officer, DMEA R ~ Buchanan Minerals, Inc. .
Field Team, Region VII - .= - ‘ Buchanan Mine ((0ld East Fork Mine)

Room 13, Post Office Bldg.: - Jackson County, North Carolina
Knoxville 2, Tennessee B : = : . ‘

Dear Mr. Laﬂreﬁce»

: . . A field team review is requested of this -exploration
A assistance application, and if necessary, a field examlnatlon
should be made of the mine., - : S

The sketches submitted by the appllcant show a comblna— ’
tion of a tunnel and an incline as & means of reacning- the ‘
pegmatite zone. This plan appears. somewhat unsound and a better
' and cheaper means should be 1nvest1gated 0

, Enclosed please flnd memoranda on thls docket by the .
Bureau of Mines and the Geological Survey : ‘

Slncerely,yours,‘;

: S Chairman, Operating Committee
Approved: S S . a

Member, Bureéu,of Mines

' MEmber,‘Géological.Survey"l
Enclosures 4

- JTRobertson gad 6/ 26/53 ’

Copy, to: Admr. R. File

. " Docket File
- Operating Committee’
Mr. Dietrich; 3526 S
M. Iarrabee, G—232 GSA Bldg.
‘Mr. Houk. :
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UNITED STATES G L i
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR |
BUREAU OF MINES .~

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

¥June 29, 1953

Memorandum

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: Chief, Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials Branch

Subject: DMEA-3083, Mica, Buchanan Minerals Company
(Buchanan or 01d East Fork Mine) North Carolina

Y
~ Based upon the past production records, & field team
v’ v v

examination of subject property is recommended.

W. F, Dietrich





. ' ’ IN REPLY REFER TO:
LA
N

UNITED STATES | G-MD-CNM

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
" GEOLOGICAL SURVEY v~
WASH[NGTON 25, D.C.

P ] ?EMR‘KCET S]F ME !ﬁmng,

& <,J;,( f)

/ | vg\fﬂ?uqlﬁ’

REVIEW OF APPLICATION DMEA ~ 3083 (mica)

Memorandum

Tos L. G, Hbuk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: D. M. Larrabee, U. S. Geological Survey

Applicant's name and address: -Buchanan Minerals, Inc., Sylva, North
Carolina.

Name of property: O0ld East Fork or Buchanan mine.
Location of property: 7 miles S, of Sylva.
Summary of applican'ts proposal: Bulldoze an open cut
1501 adit
107! winze at 45°
50! drift
Sources of information on applicant's property:
Index map in North Carolina Department of Conservation and

Development, Bull. 49, 1946, by Olson and others.

Comments: 1. This might be the Ramsey Buchanan, or the Big East
Fork, or some other dog hole, We need a better description.

'2. After getting all available information, the applicant's
proposal should be carefully evaluated by the Field Team, for
it is considerably more costly than average, for the area.

v, v
Recommendation: Refer to Field Team.

D. M{ Larrabee





June 17, 1953

Mr, Marcellus Buchanan, Secretary
Buchanan Hfmerals, Inec.,
Sylva, N.C.

My dear Mr. Buchanan:
The receipt of your application dated .Junm_16,‘1953;
. for exploration assistance under the Defense Production Act of 1950,

a5 amended; -is hereby acknowledged S : ' 33 »g

Your appllcatlonihaszbeen assigned Docket Number DHEA-3053
‘and referred to the llonmatamo Hinerals D:Lvision. .

Kindly refer to DNEA93083 in any future correspondence :
relatihg to your applisstion. | | | | o

Sincerely yours,

ROBERT ‘E, ADAMS

Fobert E. Adans,

Chief, Operation's Control
and Statistics Division

Interior--Duplicating Section, Washinéton,‘ D. C. 33631





GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Spruce Pine, North Carolina

Vo S o 5w
> SRRy
0

I3

June 12, 1953

#9177

Mre Lawrence G. Houk, Chief

Nonmetallic Minerals Division

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
Interior Building

Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Houk:

I em in receipt of sample of mica submitted by
Buchanen Minerals, Inc., Sylva, North Caroline and rep-
resented as being from the 0ld East Fork Mica Mine in
Jackson County, North Carolina near Sylva, North Carolina.

I am pleased to advise that this mica is of ruby
variety and with proper preparation, will be acceptable on
our present government mice purchasing programe.

We S. Flynt, Superintendent
Spruce Pine Mica Depot
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(Revised Aeil 1962) UNITED S"ES DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTEI‘k Budget Bureas No. 42-R1085.2.
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

I 3 BRI | F . Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN ,
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO Docket No. D&M = 3085 .

Metal or Mineral ... ___ ___ ___, _____________ . ______.

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Date Received . /[/{ k3
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED | ®BstimatedCost .0 ./ |

Participation (Government %) ...

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to co'ntract, and your
mailing address: Buchsnﬂn Minerals, lJnc,, Sylva N c OO

(b) If other than an 1nd1v1dual add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add te above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

.2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all ‘'accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interio_r, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof. !

3. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the explo1at10n, and excluding any land or mteles‘c in land which is

not to be included in the exploration project contract .__

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. Old &g gt Fork or Buchenen Mine
(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise _________.._ Legses

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a-copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property.

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it ..._____..__._.__..__ e -

(f) If the ]and consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. ) . : 7}

.4. Physical descrzptwn—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been- o;g now .are nemg
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your mterest\lf any, m such/_'.
operations. Also.describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.. ‘ ,-

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades. :‘ T N ‘

(c) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded etc ), and your S
reasons for wishing.to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarlly as a part-
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologlc information you may have, mdlcatmg on each
whether ‘you require its return to you. . A e

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and a‘eSldence <
points. eyt

(e)* State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power, ' 16—66551-1





\

5. The exploration project.) State the mineral or minerals fpr which ‘wish to explore . .

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete.

(¢) The work will start within ___________. days and be completed within __________.. months from the date of an exploration
" project contract.

(d) State the operatmg experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo- .
.ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(@) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
‘after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants. —Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, superv1s'10n and engineering and geglogical consultants. :

(¢) Operating materials and supplies.—Furnish an 1tem1zed list, mcludlng items of equipment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Opemtmg equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and frepcm's —Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equlpment now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost.of any necessary buildings, ﬁxed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(g9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equlpment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensatlon
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTE.—No items of general overhead corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs. .
. 7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)?

(b) How do you propose tc furnish your share of the costs?

D Money D Use of equipment owned ‘by you : D Other

Explain 1n detail on acompanymg paper.

‘CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individuél corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the mformatlon set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief. , »

) coihogocmBresident
Attest: % - Wecretary

‘fifie'18 U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a Qillfully false statement or representation to any debart-
ment or agency-of the United States as to cny matter wnhm lts 'unsdicﬂon

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRlNTING OFFIC‘ 16—665651-1





VF 103, -
1. (s) Bﬁchﬂndn Miﬁéréls, Inc,, Sylva, Ny Co

(b) Corporation 1ncorporated in St&te of Ny Ce. B

. (e¢) H, E, Buchanan, President of Hendorsonville, Ne Ce, Francis #, Buchanen,
Vice-Prosldnet of Sylva, Ns C., #nd Marcellus Buchenen, Sec. & Tress., of
'Sylva, N, Ce .

2’-‘ » NO &n.swer .
3. (=) _This is lease proPerty (Lease is attached)

(p) o0la East Fork or Buchenen Mine, First work done eround 1905 and the last
work. done in 1939, - : :

(c)  Lessée
-,(d) Lease is attached a8 Exhibit A.
(e) Not owner | |
(f) Lland is held by landlords No land patents invdlved;
4, (=) Physical works- set forth on mep attached «s Exhibit B,

(b) This mine was 0pened around theé year of 1905 and wa g worked periodical, until
‘ the year of 1939, at which time operation ceased, The amount of mica produced
during the years 1910 to 1918 was 20 to 25 thousand pounds of block mica per
month, &ccording to the informstion furnished the applicant by the old :
miners of Franklin-Sylve District, During the last years of operation
this mine was supposed to have produced 15 to 20 thousand pounds of blook
mica per month, The quality of the mica from-this mine is of an excellent
grade of ruby mios, which is suitable for the government stockpile, The
mics from this mine will trim out 2 x 2 and lerger,
o The mica hag been examined by the buyer at the Spruce Pine Dopot
~who has appraised &t as being of stockpile grade (copy of latter atteched )

(¢) The past work has consisted of three shafts: One being approx1mately
30 ft, deep sn other one being around 60 ft, deep and the other one being
162 ft, deep, Mica was first contscted at 20 ft, level of shaft end these
3 shafts are spread out over a distance of 260 ft, The applicant has
resson to believe thst the vein of mica is st least 1000 ft, long, We
have no geographicsal reports on this mine, however, semples from this mine
cen be found ond 1nspected st the Stsate Museum in Rslelgh.

(&) The proposed i3 property is readily sccessible thet & good road lesds within
a few yards of mine, This mine is located &bout seven (") alrline miles
south of Sylva, N;‘G.

(e) There is ample experience manpower svailable, Electr1clty is within
200 ysrde of the mine, No difflculty ie contemplnted in obtainlng equ ipment
end eupplieai- A :

-5; (=) It is anticip@ted that the pegmatite oont&ine addit1onal quantities of
' rubJ mica of stockpiio grade.





()

It is proposed to bulldoze off a cut to the mouth of the proposod tunnel
Then it 'is proposed to drive & tunnel 150 ft, long on & 1% grade, in order
that the tunnel will drain itself, Then it is propossd to sink an

~ incline shaft on 456 degree angle for & distance of 107 ft, et this. point

- (ce)
(a)

6.

we should contect the .vein at approximately 16 ft. bélow the last working -
at & depth of 176 ft, Then it is proposed to drive & drift 50 ft, in the
pegmatite dike to determine the minerslizetion of the mice bearing vein,

The work will be started as soon as the eontract is approved

‘by the gobernrent and the work should be concluded within

9 months.

Copies of the 11fe hlstorv of the offle@s of thlS corporatlal
are attacjed B

Estimate of Costs:

(a) Independent Centracts‘ane.e

(b

through h) We would perfer to explore this desposwt on a
unit cost basis. After we get the tunnel an
incline shaft completed we plan to drift in
both directions along the veln to détermine the
mica contents of the vein. It is estimated that
the cost involved is as follows:

(1) Bulldoze cut 60 ft. long 30 ft. wide 25 ft.
‘deep 40 hrs. @L4.70 rer br. ~$ 560.00

Drive a 5 x 7 tunnel 150 ft

| @ $35.00 per ‘914*'.4?““ ' 5250.00
.: Sink an incline shaft 107 ft - ,' .o
@ $45.00 4815,00

Drift 50 ft. @§35/00 ft. - - 1750.00 |
o . " Total FI8,395.00

~(a) - Applicant will pay in money- the 10% requlred by

regulatlon.
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'NURTH CARCLINA )

i : ining Leuse
| JACESOK COUSTY ) . - e

- .This”contfabﬁ, madevinn'ontoréd into thii’wggifgl,day of
‘ﬁ:uno. 1953 by and between LAURA'ﬁPLLE.BUCFAHAN of Jaokson |
{County, North Carolina, party of the first part, ‘and BUCHAN'N

‘EﬁkﬁﬁaALﬂ INcQRPQRATED.’g_corpa;ation orguniﬁe¢ and existing
jundor-the laws of the Scnﬁe‘of korth Carolina, ard with its
?principlofor:1o§~1n Sylva, Jaokson County, quth‘aaioiina.
;pmrty of the sesond part, o N | o
‘ o | Witnesseth: | | |
C »That oub:iat tbAthﬂ terms and ocondi tions herei after set
;tdrth. fho‘party'o: ﬁho first part has let and lesssd unto said

\fparty of the q‘gnnd‘ﬁért the dxdlugive riht and'ﬁrivilegé to
_ mtnb; dig, mill, procsss, éna‘xumovo all minerals, ores, cleys,

‘earths, and stones now {n, undor, or upon & certain tract of land

v;lying and being in 7zokson County, North Carolina, end mcre par-
‘fticularly-dgtorihéd aa follows: |

S A certain tract or parcel of land in Jackson 1
~© County, State of North Cerclina, adjoining the =
y °  lands of Jemws Cowan, M., Buchanan's Turpin tract i
"+ and others and beunded as follows, viz: Beginning
3 on & forked chestnut tree on the S, ¥, side of
. oresd and runs East 66 poleas to a stake on top of
middle ridge; thence up sauid ridse as it meanders in
a South eourse 108 poles to a Chestnut Oak on top
of said ridge, said line keeping the highest ground
“on top of ridge; thence iest 60 poles to & steke;
! . thence South 50 poles to a stake in a hollow; thence
o West 10} poles to & stake on a ridg:; thence N, 36
Y W. 17 poles to a stake on Fast side of bdbranoe;
thence N, &3 %, 26 poles and 13 links to a white
Qak in the K, Buchanan line and Turpin corner;
thence N, 43 poles to a stake o0ld Chestnut corner; -
thence N 27 ¥ 91 poles and 15 links to th¢ Beglnning,
" being and comprehendin: =ll of the mineral rights
and privileges reserved to the Grantors in a certasin
deed of oonveyance from Marcellus Buchansn and wife,
Belle Buchanan, to W. T, Ueitz which said deed of
. oonveyanocs is duly recorded in the office of the
Register of Deeds of Juckson County, 3tate of North
_ Carolina in book 100 at page 69 eto., to which saiad
. reoord reference is hereby made for & mored conplcte
: goscription.ot-the,righta and privilegcs here in
- lease. = R : Ca e
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!hﬁ tormn ann oanditionu orwthia 1emac aro aa rollowu: .

|
trom tho ‘Aate heronz. that 13 until thﬂ - 6 ‘1 ‘day ar June, 1363. |
“5' ' An r!ntul, tha party of. thn aeo@nﬁ part ohall pay to thn f

I

Thia laane shall run anﬁ oantinua for e porioa of tan yearn

b

party or tna first part & royalky of twoiva and one: hnlr parcont
(123N) of gvoas rsuaipta from. the aale of any und all mﬁnerala.
orea, olnyo, unrthm, and atan-s removed from aaid mkno. the said
;' »royalty pnymentn to be nade to tha purty ot tha t&rmt part tithin
j‘ ten days &ttor ouoh ssle, v"
'.;} - Party or the saaond yart ahall keap & ccrruct an& itamlzed
| rccord ot all oporationu and trnnnaotiona unacr thio lcase ﬂnd
uuoh racordn may be xt gny timp inspected by pnrty of the first - R
purt or hio assntt. ‘ ' ‘
?urty 0t tho soocnd part ohnll hav: the right to use the
surruco of said land to the full oxtsnt noaollnry or conveniont |
1n mﬂnins, diggins. milling, prooeaaing. or removiny said anorala,
| oraa“ oluys, onrtnl, and stones, 4 - , R 1
. " Party of uaoqnﬂ paxt ahall havo tha right to omnstruot upcn s
: -aid 1ands buildanga and maohinary and to renove thw suma. . f
'fﬁ | Party or the seaoond part shnll have ﬁne rizht tn out und use |
fupon aaid lund, for mining purposes, nny timher atunding thsreon.
| iand the right to dwm, aivart, ana uue the wat-r 1n anj ltroam 1n
sata 1and. ' I
” “nr%y of the aaeoua parﬁ ahall nave the ribhb to construct
unnd mnintain roada 1n such 100&@103. 68 tho party ct aooand part
 'may desn necessary and convenient, |
! it is oxpraosly understocd and ﬁgroad betwaen tha parties -
| ﬁ”thnt the 103306, B ?&z Y Wlﬁkﬂ&;& T ﬁG? CRAT] », ahall have the -

"-,,right and privixege to taka,'ror'tux purpaaee, the daplation on

@naid mine anﬁ mineral &ntervata s rully &nd oomplqhaly o8 the

‘ Gruntors could do 1t ﬁhu sai& @rantora oparate a&idlmino and

'Y

;'utilize aaid mineral inneraata.. CoeL T ‘,- s o
eh . _ : ) ‘. o . . r . "~ - ‘»: ’g‘::’.‘ S ‘ o ,. " i





}f o In testimony whuraor :aid party of thn first part has set f
‘hor hand and seal and said party of the second part hap onused: ?
thia 1nltrument to be signed ia its eorpurute neme. by its | f
Prcaidcnt and :tteated by 1ta seorotnry, and soaled with its | i

corporate -seal, all’ on the dny and yenr above writt@n.

: - o Qﬁué’d /G—Zj,é.(ﬁi(% zﬁﬁ(uEAL)

BUGHANAN IFI%! IN ORPORATED

7774'3 r/@m“f »

S |
 Attest: ST
’/ﬁ?ézgk”’fa;”*5;7j:?*<:—-80ofotary ;

I ————— - , !

ormy CAROLINA )
JACKSON COUNTY )
i% I, ,géiggéZQz | 2n Notary Public of seld Gounty

:;nd Stato do’ horoby certify thnt Laure Belle Buohanan ‘personally

nppoared before me this day and uoknowledged thc duu exeeution by

hor of the rcrtgoing nining lease for the. purposes therein stated.
' %&tnesa my hand and notarial seal this dj;ééagay of June, 1953.
- .My Ganu Expiros: o : 4("",4 B ;_L< : ‘”

i mimc pEmessal R





!WR"‘H ¢ nROI.-IM )
JACKQON‘COUNTY )

. Hbtary Publio of anid ocounty
L and atat-, nnroullua auchnnan, who being by me dnly aworn, says
. sﬁhat he knows tac aonmcn noul of ﬁua"aw N MINERALS INCORPGRATED
nnd is aeqaaintud with ¥, 2, Buohunan whe :a prenidcnt or uuid
oorporntion, nnd that ha Mhraellun Buehnnnn. is the ﬂucretary
or muid oarpnrntﬁon and saw the nuid prouidant aign tho foregoling
1natrum.nt and that hm Marcellus Buchnnun. aaoretnry, ae aforo _
aaid, urixca snid seal to sald tnstrumont, and thet . ke, the “said
Htro.lln: Buchanan, aignad nin name ia nﬁtattqtion of the excoution«
of au&d instrument in the prosonao of snid o&rporation.~
‘Witnsss my hapd and natarial aonl uhta the day of
$‘June. 1953, o | | B
.}uy Comnm Zxpires:

fneﬁmk camcLIMA ) : o o
TACKSON COUNTY ) | | | :
o, mmmt . ﬁmson. c:urx of the Superior Ccmrt of Jaokson
. Conn%y, do htrnby cbrtity that thu torogoins oortirioatesor |
B

atatﬂ, dully su hnntxoated by hor notarial sonl thereto arixed

s Notury Publie of smid gounty end

,_ﬂari ny me this day adjudged to bu eorrvct. in dun ﬁnrm, and 200~
, ardime to law. Thex.fora 1ot aaid 1nntrumont with anid cort&riaatta
lnd thin otrtitioat¢ MG roeistorud.

Q Witness my hand thaa é? day of Juno 1953.

J

'»7.3$@33§??N%gracﬂu«1wmﬁ - q ; l
SR KON COUNTY o ﬁ
; / r of uper o‘"ﬂourt -
!; . gba - s ’
| : Qﬂ'icesﬁ’k@s!m‘dﬁeeds i . o
tsdon ou the. . . PR L SRR B R v

. ’W-“*mmza afée. Q’d’?‘f‘y} M .






. " ’ . . L . " : " ! . ’ oy
' ‘ . W | | ‘

 @ERIIRLQAZE O INQORRQEAZLON

oF

| THIS 18 '.ro csamw, tbﬂ u, em 'andoraigncdl. do hnrlby

f':n»-ooiatu onrualvnt into & Onrporatton under cnd by virtue of tbc

 Lava of $he State of Korth Garoline, as contained in Chapter 56

f of the G.ncru& Statutes of North Ourolinn, onuttlod 'Oarparqtaonar,

i_ and do novnrnzly agres to taka tho nuﬁbor of -hawna of capltal |

: -kook in the sald cﬁrparntian set opposite. our r«npcotxvo nanoa,@

. and to thnt cna do bnr-by set forths | "

* : ._‘, R ) | fo
mhe n.... of this _mmgm x;.’accmm MINERALS imnwmm
R R . 7

Tha 1ocntxon of the nmina:pul o:rieo of tha cotporauion in

thia atnco 1s at s:ivu, JucRQOn ceunty, Stnt- of Forth quolina, f

 but 1t may hnn one or more bmoh offices and places of bustness

mxﬁ of th.u :mto of Im'th Garount as well as in eald Shh.
n - - 1L, | ’ ,
) The cb:ant& tov which thil corporut&on is rarnea are as
| "mnwn . ' A , : .
’ 1s To ongagu in any ana all kxndc ot u&nin& aporntionu rar f
the removal of any And all kinds of Mmmln, orms, chyu, urth-,
stones, md ‘other ;ubnhnua from !BbQ m'wndg | o

. B To procuuu, rubriaatl, refines, maxx. or othnr-&ao chungb
o alter the character, shape, sise o Quality of any and all kindn

.'A‘.Oi!' minonlo, ores, ah‘n, earths, atones. and othor substances

m:t.nqd by or in eny way or mnm aoquired by the Corporationg
- S 5. '1‘0 cul in, purahuc, in any manney aoquiro, proocess,
’mmmn, refine, Mn, or othonzn change or alter the oburactm»'
alupo, a.tn or qmuty or nny qnd all. k!.nda e;r m!moulu, oru,

. clays, earths, stonas or uubutanc»u romovod rrom the ground,

f” and to sell, trade, bartor, or in uny mannex ditposo of any and

' «ll kinds of uincml.c, eru, alaya, earths, atomu or mbatuxxcu

: removed trom &ho e;r\ound md noquzrod by tha Gorptaruuon; ‘





" and al) other property or umy indiv&dunl, firm, oy corporation

FR .

Page 8 of cwuumc ot xncorpommn of BUGHANAN KINZRALS
IHGORFORATED, . | .

1 4
i

;
[

K™ Tu pm*ohmn, xnm, or. athmiu uoqu.tro,g hold mor&gag.,,

' convam. and othcrwi.m dupou of all umda of mojmrty, both mul

and personel, both in this State and in all other States, Terri~

. _torles and dependencies of the United States;

5, To purchase or ottaws,n acquire ‘the bun‘Lnou, good will,

o

’u A go!.ng oomw:z, and to assume un of 1ta dedea, oontraatn, ; ij

ml obuguuonn. wav&d&d ni& buumu u auﬁ:omlnd by the |
pmnu conuimd har'un; > ) | | \
€« To construet, equip, mmc&n and remr bundmss,
wemco. tnwu;, and plmu, and to mnma.. m:.mn and upomw
all k}.naa of mommry and nppl.unon and to operute the same by -

hand, steam, water, sloctv:lo or othor motiw ponxb, and to

53::1»:‘:117 porrcmu all acts which my be d»md necessary or
-mpodi.oat for thp proper -md sucoessful prcnuuticm of tba objoou '
and puz'poan for which the aorpomMon u cmatma.. )
‘l‘hu totﬂ. mthorlud capital atoak or mm ccmpom tion .u
ono Hundmd Thousand Dollars (1}100,000.00), divided into one

- ‘thouum (1000) sharss of th- par value of One Hnndnd.bolum
'(OlLOOaQO) omhu . . ] | |

'I‘.ho mu AM pm orﬂ.oa nddru“a of the mboox-ibwn ror S

- atock, and the numbw of shares mbmribod for by emch, the

H. E. BICHANAN _,'_ain«é'.bnvan,:m e 3
. MARCELLUS BUCHAMA . Sylva, No Go =~ 3 .
| PIANCIS A DUCHANAW ~ Sylva, Ka G . - 3 7

| aggregate of which baing the amount of oa.ps.ul stook with which
R the Corporation will commence business, are as follows:

CNAME wesw'omam ADDRESS .- o, SHARES - )

. The period of sxistence of this Corporation is unlimited, '

H





Page 3 of Oortifzut.a of Incorpomtzon of BBWAH MIRERALS
ZNGORPOMW.

b 'rhn Bourd of mrsctora or this corpouuan nhun have pmr |
by vote of a mjﬂrztsy of .11 thn mmutwa. and v*Lthout ‘the asaqm
‘- or vote of tbe swakhom.r., w mko, .mr, amend end resoind '

the bm.am of this corpor.mn. | L |
In 'rutimv Whereof, We have lurmnto set our hmda and
'_ atﬂ.md our nnln thia 25%h auy ot Hn:r, A. D.. 1%3.

, | (sm)'
ﬂsmx, |

tsm}'

ntmu wdzmb\mo afﬂ.m m‘hmt |

: _witnun'tp'sigmturb ot' l,ln"rcnq.u- B@;ohumm_ '

;o Witneas m llgnuwm of anaia A, Buchumns

| NomTH _cARomn ) B ; ‘1 |

oy, - Cexrtificate

. Waprcwwry )

! This i.n to euﬂsi.ty thas on the 3&7 of I!ny. Ao D., 3.955,

before undersigned _@‘_ﬁ{ Ww.. ¥otary Public

L]

of QQQL;L/ connty, State of Hwth Caroline, porwany " '

a.pmrod B m mcmmn, wtm, { am satisfied is a person named in
and who exeouted the foregoing Certifi cate of Im:orpounon of
HDGBAﬁm HINERALS 1KOORPORA'I'ED md I haung ﬁ.t‘lﬂ wade !mown %O !

him tha aontﬂntm tmrsct, ho di.d aclmwleasﬁ that he signed,
' ualoﬁ, nnd aou wx'm tha nmo u h&s own: volunuwy not and dud,\ .

R






rx . . .
» *

" Page 4 of curﬁ&nu of Incorpcutzon or B&Amﬂ unmw.a
; cmcoawmm. | - dee

: tar tha mu md purponu tmnm omnud. o .
3 xn eutmonur ﬁ‘kumo!. I hlmz hormnho sot my band md umm
Am notarial uenl Shis. ,_;‘9’_'_.. ﬁl‘i 01' “‘h ‘* D,, “550 | =

Ky uminm Bzmmn T S
‘ /—-?fb> |

e — "~ Hotayy Pubile
| meRTH caaex‘.tm ) | IR
'.Jﬁmﬁﬁ COUNTY ) | . L ..
S This te %o oamty that on the zm aw of uz.y, :.. Dy 3.955,
" pafors undorugmd Belle Kirk Jones, & namy Public of Jackson
R ‘c«mmy, aum of !!oﬂh Guronm, mmamns uppnmd MARCELLUS |
s . m:cmm, wm, I am ut&.st&a& 1: . W:m named m qnd vlm muouwd
. the faregoing carsmom of lneor:m'anon of w«.mmu KINERALS
R mvoammmn, and 1 mv&m fﬂaut udn Known to bﬁm ths contonw
o '.tbomr, he: d:.d m!mw.hdgn ﬁha:b he azamﬂ, “amd, and duls.vom |
| .!hn am a8 Ma mx wluncw ut qm M, xor Mm mm ana o

‘4'

ST
|

':purpmn therein menud, P ‘ .

In gouum mxvnf, z havc bonunto sot ay mm md gmm
ry nomzax seal his %th duy of Hny, A. Dey 1955. |
E lﬁy Gwldm Expwnu

1

. NORTH CARCLINA )

. omavom couETY )

” B Thie u to coz*es.ry
. bvefore unamnl.md .' ,
‘«:»r Gawago Gaunty,, ‘State of xam; Garoum, wrltmuny appeared.
mmom A wcmm, who, I am satiafied 1; - pormn named in amd
J who mcm'cod the forosoina ocﬂuiuu or xncon;arauon ot & ’Gw\w |
' NINGRALS INCOREORATED, and I having first mede lmown %o him the

. contents thereof, he did acknowledge that be signed, sealsd, and

Galivered tho 4RMe u his own valunmy uwt o.nd dua, £ ﬁho uau

e e i .md pux'poau thami,n danud‘ e L .
. 3 ' _In: ﬁ‘ut:mam; Whomor. 1 have hemunw ntz my hand gm at‘f‘loxd '
'y notarial mn. this ;2 day of Kay, Ae D, 1955. L |

lly Oomuamn E:sp‘wn: o
e «ﬁ%mﬁm

L nottry Public






H. E. Buchanan

Mr‘ Buchaﬁan‘wes borned in Sylva,‘N C.,‘5h years ago.
He flﬂlShed hlgh school at Sylva and attended the Uh:veTSIty
of North Carolina. He is the son of Marcellus Buchanan, Sr. of
Sylva, N. C., who was the most promlnwnt mica mlners‘and
fabricators in the Frankl1n-Sylva Mining District for a period of
‘50 years._ Mr. Marcellus Buchanan, Sr. had approxlma1ely 15,000
acres of mlneral Tnterest in the Franklln-Sylva Mlning District
of N, C. thlslwas pass ed on to the helrs of his estate and Mr.
H, E. Buchanan is the executor of that estate and has followed
in h1~ Father?! s bus1ness of mlnlng mica perlodvcaljy until
today¢ He is presently operating the Jasper Mica Mine 1ocated
in Jackson County, which ajoins this property./ |

Mr. H. E. “Buchahan has a feputetionlfer honesty‘, interity
and good will of as many people in Western N. C. as dny other |
one individual in this sectlon. ‘As an example of h1 publlc serwv
ice oﬁer the’past'30 yeare, he is at present.the preeident'of the
Cherokee»Hie%orical ASSoéiaﬁion, ‘which puts en the Indian Pagant
at the Cherokee Indlan Reservatlon , known as "Unto These Hllls"

_he also has been ap901nted by the Governor of N. C. to the High-

" way CommissionEx of the 1kth. distrlct of N. C The above two

positione are served.berr ‘Buchanan w1thout compenSdtlon.

The folloWingfie‘e_list ef_references. Mr. W. A. Umsted
- Governor of N. c., Raleigh,'ﬁ. C., Senator Clyde R. Hbey, Wash-
ington, D. C., and Senafor WilllsASmith, Washington, D. C.





Francis A; Bﬁchanan

Mr;'Buohanan was'borned'in'Sylva, N; C;;'at which‘piace.
he flnlshed high school. Thenvhe attendéd the Uhiversity
of North Carolina. Mr. Buchanan has a fine reputatwon in
his community for honesty and trustworthyness.- He has been .
brought up in the mica dlstrnct where he has spent a greater
part of his 11fe. .
The following are the'referencesz
Judge Dan K. Moore
Sylva, N. C. .
Mr. Jennings A. Bryson

. Chairman of County Board of Comm1551oners

of Jackson County
Sylva, N. C,

Mr. W, &, Flsher
Vice-President of Jackson County Bank - -

Sylva, N C.





Marcellus Buchanar

Mr,. Marcellus Buchanan wes borned in Sylva, N C. 28 yearé
- ago. He finsshed high school at Sylva and then graduatpd from

-~ the University of North Carollna School of ILaw. o

o He was assoc1ated wvth the Buchanan Minlng Company. which

operated the Jasper, Greenhorn, Buchanan and Jesse Mlneg all

located in Jackson County.
 He has a good reputat on in hJS communlty.

- The- follow1ng are references:

A'Mr. Glen Hughes

- Register of Deeds, Jackson County
Sylva, N, C, .

Mr. J. H. Morris
Sylva,rN C.

. Mr. Tom A, Clayton :
County Accountant, Tackson - County
Sylva, N, C,. .
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UNITED ST&s DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER@R  momsprowea
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRAT[ON

MF-103 .
(Revised April 1952)

Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO' | f{zz:;toff;i;;?ﬂf@fjﬁ@@ ------- -

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Date Recived ... C/LE /[

PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost ... ...

Participation (Government %) ..______.___________.

INSTRUCTIONS

. Name of applwcmt——(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your
malhng address: ... Buchanen Minersls, Inc.  Sylve, N, C, e e

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnershlp, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of oﬁicers. '

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name.and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number,
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with' Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof. i

3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is

not to be included in the exploration project contract ..____ T) b_Q___l_e_!l._59-,.1_5__?:§§§Qh9d__5_5___9_?5?1,1_.1?.1,1?“&__,_______-__-_______-_;____'

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known, Old East Fork or Buchanen Mine
(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise __________- Lessee

(d) If you are not the owner, submit w1th this apphca’clon a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property.

(e) If you own the land, describe ar'ly liens or encumbrances on it et e e '

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notlce . : . e IR 'j

4. Physical description.—(a) Descnbe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now 'ale’ bemg
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your 1nterest, if any, in Such

operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.
‘(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantltxes and grades, s o a

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vem bedded etc ), and your
reasons- for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or skeiches. - Send with your application (but not necessarily -as a part

-of it) ‘any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have mdlcat.mg on each

whether you require its return to you. ) S, |
(d) State the facts with respect to the accessxblhty of the project: Access roads, dlstances to shipping, supp]y and’ res1dence
points. .
(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. . 16—66551-1





5. The exploration pfrojec.a) State the mineral or minerals for which. wish toexplore ...

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property shoWing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploratlon work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete. :

(¢) The work will start within __..._______ days and be completed within ___________. months from the date of an exploration
project contract. ’ :

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry ‘out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimute of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a). Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent

"items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

. (b) Labor, supe'rmswn, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants.

(¢) Operating materials and supplies. ——Furnlsh an itémized list, mcludlng items of equipment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be. v

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs

" of existing buildings, installations, fixturés, and movable operating equlpment now owned by the Operator and Whlch will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(k) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTE.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs.

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulatlons on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? )

(b) How do you propose tc furnish your share of the costs?

D Money I::I Use of equipment owned by you ' l:] Other

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated ... T N 195

. Attest:

’I'/ A. .
- Title' 18 u.’s! Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a cnmmal ‘offense to muke a willfully false sfotemenl or represenwhon to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter wnfhm ns jurlsdlchon

u. s, GOVERNMENY PRINTING OFFIC( 16—66551-1
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®

(e)

(a)
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(®)

Buckancm Minersls, Ine., Sylva, H, C, -

Carpor'atim\ 'inoorporatcd in Stete of N, C,

E, E, Buchensn, Preaident of Hendersonville, N, C,, Franois &, Buchansn,

Vice-Presidnet of Sylvs, N, C,, and Marcellus Buchenan, Sec. & Treas. of
Sylva, Ne C, E o

No #nswer
This is lease property (Lesse is attached)

014 Kast York er Puchenen Mine,  First werk done sround 1905 and the last
work done in 1839, : ' o

Losses

Lesse §s attached as Bxhibit A,

Net owner

Iand is held by Landlord. No laad patents involved,
Physiosl works set forth on msp sttsched as Exhibit B,

This mine was opened around the ysar of 1805 and was worked periedical, until
the yesr of 1939, st whieh tire eperatiom cossed, The amount of mica produced
during the yeurs 1910 to 1918 was 20 to 25 thoussnd pounds of block mies per
month, sccording to the imformetion furnished the spplicant Ly the old ‘
miners of Franklin-Sylva Distrist, During the last yeers of operatien
this mine was supposed te have produeed 15 te 20 thousand pounds of bloek
mies per month., The quelity of the miea from this mine is of an excellent
grade of ruby mies, whioch is suitable for the goverament sto¢kpile, The
miea from this mine will trim out 2 x 2 and larger, )

The mick has been oxemined by the buysr at the Spruce Pine Vepot,
who has appraised dt =3 being of stockpile grede (copy of létter attached.)

The past work has consisted of throe shafts: One being spproximtely

30 1t, deep sn other one being around 60 ft, deep snd the other one being
162 ft, deep, Mica was firat contacted at 20 ft, level of sheft and these
3 safts are spresd out over a distence of 260 ft, The applicant has
reagon te believe that the vein of mice is st least 1000 ft, long, Re
bave no geographicsl reports on this mine, however, ssmples from this mine
csn be found snd inspected at the Stete Museum in Releigh,

The proposed is property is readily socessible that a good rosd lesds withim
& for yards of mine, This mine is located about seven (7) sirline miles
south of Sylve, K, C, ' : - :

There is ample experience msnpower available, Electricity is within

200 ysrds of the mine, No difficulty is contemplated in obtaining equipment -

snd supplies.

It is antfcipsted tixt the pegratite contains additionsl qus:itities of
ruby mica of stocky lie grade, o ‘





(b) It is proposed to bulldoze off & cut to the mouth of tte proposed tunnel
Then it is proposed to drive a tunnel 150 ft, loeng en & 1X grade, in order
that the tunnel will drain itself, Then it fs propossd to sink sa
inoline shaft on 45 degres sngle for & distance of 107 ft, 8t this point

" we should contact the vein st appreximetely 15 ft. below the 1¢ st working
at a depth of 175 ft. Then it is proposed to drive s drift 50 ft, in the
pegmtite dike to determine the mineralizetiem ef the mice bearing vein,

(e) The work will be sterted as soon as “he sontr-ct s arvproved
by the zibern ent and the vork ghonid be concinded with'm
¢ months. . . o .

(@) Covies of the 1'fe history of the off’ers of this cor-oratim
are attacjed : : - |

D Dstimate of Costs:
- {a) Inderondent Contrscts-iione.

(b through h) We would perfer to explore this desposit on a
, - un’t ccst basis. After uwe get the turnel on
- incline shaft completed ve plan to drift in
both directicns along the vein to détermine the
nica contents of the vein. 1t is estimated that
the cost involved is z2s follows: :
(1) Bulldoze cut 60 ft. long 30 ft. wide, 25 ft,

deep 40 brs.,. @k, O rer be. % 550,00
Drive a 5 x 7 tunnel 150 ft.
: 837,00 per hr. - EBPR0.LCC
Sink an incline shaft 107 ft, , ,
S SO aus.on 4815,00
Drift 5C ft. 827400 ft. 1750,00
B | Total - TIE,375.007

7. (a) Aprlteant will ray in money the 10% réquifed by
o reguistion. : .





FORTH CAROLINA ) ® S ‘ ‘
L e - : . Mining Lease
JACKSON COUNTY ) B T PL .

‘ ‘!‘hia; co‘mr"aet}, made and e;nterod'intq_‘this‘ __;tzgr_;_;,day ng"Jum,,;ms‘s's by and between
LAURA BELLE BUCHANAN ot Jacksen County, North Carolina, jsarey of the first part, amd
BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED, & carpcr#tion organized and existing under the laws
of the State of North Carolim, and with»it‘s principle office ‘.'r.n E:iyl'_ea. Jackson County,
North Ca‘n"olina, jpa.rty of the vsgo‘condv pert, “
| . - . 'Wi*/taesset‘h: ‘ '

That subj«éct to the termsu:nd céndi‘!:i‘bns her‘oinaf#er séb férf:h, the lpo.rbt‘y of thd
first part has 16t and leased umbo said party of the second part the >oxe1u-:m, right
' und privl';egeyib;o mine, dig, mill, pr‘ocass;-'and remova all 'minsrala:a, oras, clays, |
earfhs, &nd‘ston;s now vin, under, - or upon t;.. certain 't.‘m'c'b- oi‘ lemd :lying and béing in
Jackson County, Nerth c’a?rolina, de..nqro particulsarly described ay tollmv’g :

‘ A certain trast or pareel of land in Jackson County, State of
North Carolina, adjoining the lands of James Cowan, M. Buchanan's
‘Turpin tract and others and bounded as follows, viz: Beginning en
a forked chestnut tree en the S. E. side of oreed amnd runs East 66
. poles to a stake on top of middle ridge; thense up said ridge as
it meanders in & South courss 108 poles to & Chestnut Osk on top
of said ridge, said line keeping the highest ground on top of ridge;
thenoe West 60 poles to a stake; thenoe Seuth 50 poles to & stake
in a hollow; thence West 103 poles to & stake om a ridge; thedpe N.
36 W. 17 poles to a stake on Bast side of brance; thence N, 43 W. 26
poles and le Ilinks to a white Osk in the M. Buchenan line and Turpin
corner; thence N. 43 poles to a stake old Chestnut cormer; thence
K, 27 B. 91 poles and 15 links to the Begimning, being and comprehending
.all of the mineral rights smd privileges reserved to the Grantors in
a oertain deed of conveywnee from Marcellus Buchsnsn and wifs, Belle
Buchanen, to W. T. Deitz ‘which said deed of eonveyance is duly recorded
in the office of the Register of Deeds of Jaskson County, State of
. North Carolima in book 100 st pagse 69 etec., to which seid record
reference is hereby mads for a more complete desceription of the
rights and privileges here in lease,.

The jEem and condiﬁ‘ens of fhig leasé are as foiloﬁs.:

This least shall rum and continue for a periedv of ten years from the dat.o hereof,
that is wntil the Sth _ day of Jume, 1963, | |

‘As rontal, the party qf,«the second part shall pay to the party of the first part
a réynl‘by of 'bwelva.and one half éerctnt (12%%) of gros‘s'receiptl ,jfrOm the sale of any

and all m‘ineral.a-,“ ores, ‘clﬁylg » earths, and stones removed from said mine, the said





royalty payments to be made to 'bha party a‘f‘ the first part withim ten days ‘after each
sale. _ . | | _ | o |

~ Party of the seénnd part shall kaep 8 d:x;rect and .ﬁ:emizod rectord of all operations
and transactions undor thi: luso and such records my be at any time insPectod by
party of the . first part or his agents.

Party of the sesond part ahall have the r:lght to use the surfaee of said hmi to
~ the full extent nocuury or o@nwnient in nining, dig;ging, nilling,, procouing. or
removing so.id minerals, mu, eltya, earths, and stonese. ‘

Party of second part shall have the right to msnatruet upon aaid lands buildings
and mehinery and to remove the sams . | ' | .

Party of the aéoond part'shall have fhﬁ right to cut snd use :ftxpoﬁ said imd,'fbr
mining purpeses, any timber stemding thareon, and the right to du, divert, and use the
water in lmy strean in said lmd. ‘
| Purtv of the second part shell have the right te oonstmct and maintain road: in.
~ guch location,s as the party of the sscond pa.rt my deem mcesaary end convaniont.

It is expressly understoed and tgrqod between the‘ pu.rtioa th&,t the lessee,
BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED, shall have the right and privilege to taks, for tax
purpb&.s,‘ the doplntiqn on said mine and mineral interests as fulljy and oompletoiy 'u
-the Erantors gould do ir tho said Grantors eperate said ‘mine and utilize said minerals
interests, N | . |

In testimny whereof said party of the first part has set her' hand and seal and
said party of the second part has eau:od this instrument to be signed in its corporate
neme by its President and lM:csted by its Socrotary, and seo.led w:lth its corporate

seel, all orn the day and year above written. '

(sighsd) Laura Belle Buchanan (SEAL).

BUCHANAN HIHERALS moonpomsmn

ATTEST s o
: By E. E. Buchanan (s ned)
President 35

(signed) Marcellus Buchenan _ “ Secretary





NORTH CAROLINA )
JACKSON COUNTY: )

I, = Belle Kirk Jones s Notary Public of said County ond State do hereby

| cortify that Laura Belle Buchanan personally sppeared before me, this day and acknow=
ledged the due execution .by her of the foregoing nining 1lesse for the purposes tﬁefein
stated. | : | ”

Witness my hand and no*t;ariél seal this Sth .day éf June, 1953,

My Comm. Eipires:

- Auge 29, 1953 : Belle Kirk Jones . (sigred)
’ : ¥otary Publie

NORTH CAROLINA )

JACKSON COUNTY )

This 5th day of June, 1955, personally called before me Belle Kirk Jones ,

Notary Public of said coun’cy and state, Marcellus Buchanan, who being by me duly sworn,
8ays that he Kknows the common seal of BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED and is aquainted
with H. E. Buchanan who is prea‘ldent of said corporation, and that he, Marcellus
Buchanan, ia the Seeretary of said oorporation and saw the said president sign the
foregoing instrument and that he, Marcellus Buchanen, secret‘a.ry, as afore said,. a.fixeﬂ
sald seal to said imstrunsnt, and that hs, 1210 :aid Marcellus Buchanan, signed his. name
in attssts.tion of the. execut:.on of said instrument in the pmsencc of said oorporation.
Witness my hand md notarial geal this the .~ day of June, 1953,

My Comm, Expires:

Auge 29, 1953 , (signed) Belle Xirk Jones
. o : Wotary Public .

NORTH CAROLINA )

JACKSON COUNTY ).

1, Margaret W, Henson, CIerk of the Superior Court of Ja@kson Gounty, do hereby

certify that the foregoing sbrtificates of Belle Kirk Jones , Notary Publie of said
cowmty and state, dully authonti.cated by her notarial seal thareto afixed are by me this
-day adjudged to be correot, in due form, and according to law. Therefore let said

instrument With said certificates and this certificate be regi’sterq}z. |





oy . B
{ E .
, I‘ - .
i

Witness my hand this_Bth _ day of June, 1953.

(signed) Ha::gaﬁt W. Henson

erk of Superior Court

STATE OF NORTH CARCLINA
JACESON COUNTY

~ Office of Register of Deeds filed

for registration on the _8  day of |

~ June 19 53, at 10 O'cloock A, M,
and duly registered in said office, this

day of 19

in Book 198 = Page

(43gmed) Glemn Hughes
= : "&;{egister of Deeds

Reeordod' and Verified





BUCHANAN MINERAL INGORPORATED

THIS IS TO bERTIF!, that we, the undeysignad, do hersby asséciate our:elva; in#o
a Corporation under and by virtue of the Laws of the State of Nortﬁ Carolins, as
contained in Chapter 55 ﬁf the General Statutes pf Horth Carolina, ﬂoixtitled "Corporations ",
and do sevaraliy ;groe to take the rumber of shares of capital st\oi;lc in the said
corporation set opposite our respsctive names, and to that end to _hereby get forths

‘ I, \

The nams of this Corporation is BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED.

| .

The location of the principel office of the Cofporation in this State is at Sylwa,
J“k‘mn_ County, State of North Carolina, but it my‘have one or more brench offié_oa and |
places of business out of the State of North Carolina as well as in said State.

111, |

The objects for which $his corporstion is formsd are as follows:

l, To engage in any and all kinds of mining opereations for th;e removal of eny end
all kinds of minerasls, ores, clays, earths, stones, and other substances from the ground 3

2. To process, febricate, refine, mill, ér otherwise change or alter the character,
shape, sim or .quality of any md’all kinds of minerals, ores, clays, earths, and other
substances mined by or in any way or manner aoiuired by ths Corporation;

Se To deal in, purchase, in sny menner acquire, process, fabricate, refine, mill,
or otherwise change or alter the charscter, shape, size or quelity of any and all kinds
of minerals, ores, ciay’s, ’sarth:;,..st.ones or sdastances removed from the ground, and to
sell, trade, barfer, or in @y mamner dispose of any Irind smd all kﬁ.nds of minerals,
ores, clays, earths, stones or substances removed from the ground and acquired by the
Corp‘or-;.tibl‘u R |

4, To purchase, Ie..se, or othgnvise acquire, hold mortgage, convay, and otherwise
dispose of ell kinds of property, both real and personal, both in this state and in all

other States, Territories and dependoncies of the Unitod States;





'

fage 2 of Certificate of Ino&e:}ation of BUCHANAN MINERALS Iaapdwmn,

5« To purchas? or othQruisa acquire vt}_m‘ business, good will, and all other‘ pr§perty
of any individual,'ﬁrn, or corporstion as a going concern, and to assume all of its
debks; contraets, snd obliga'&ious, provided said business is authofji zed by the powers

' con‘bainod‘ herein; - - |

6o To construct, oquip, min'bain and mpa:.r buildlngs, vorks, factories, a.nd
plants, anl to install, meintain and operate all kinds of machinery and appliances and
to operate the same by hend , steam, water, electric or other motiwe power, and to
géne rally perform all acts ihieh*‘ziéy be doemea nﬁce-ssar;f or expedi_ez:rb for the propor and

“ sﬁecessfﬁl prosecution of the objects end purposes for v\hioh‘the -:Ccyu'po:'ation,is created,
‘IV. |

The total authorized capital stdck of this Corporation is Ome ,Hundrod Thousand
Dollars ($100,000.00), divided into one ‘thousand (1006) shares of tthe par. walue oi‘ One
Hundred Dollars (#100.00) oach.

The nemes and »post office addresses of 1’;h§ fs‘ubscir‘ibers for stock, and the number

. of shares subscribed for by éach. the aggfegete of which being the amount of capital

stock with which the corporafion will commence business, are as follows:

WAME . POST OFFICE ADDRESS . ' NO. SHARES
H. E. BUCHANAN - Hendersonville, N Co o
'MARCELLUS BUCHANAN ~ .  Sylve, N. G SR
FRANCIS A. BUCHANAN 8ylwe, N. C. R |
.

The period 4of, existenocs of_ this Corp«:ratilon iaunlimitod.
: A viI, o
The Board of Direétofs of this Corpor;xtion shu;ll have powsr by vote of a majority
of all the Dirochors, and without the assent or -fote of the Stockholders, to mske, alter,
" emend and rescind ‘bhe by=-laws of this Corpora{n one |
In Testimony Whereof, We have hereunto set our hands end aff:xod our seals this

25th day of May, A. D., 1953,





Page 3 of Certificate of Insorporation of BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED,

(s‘gnéd) H. E. Buchsnan . ~ (SEAL)
(signed) lkrcellut Buchanen | (SEAL)
(\signe»d‘) Francis A. Buchanan - (SEAL)

“Witness to signﬁturé of He B. Buchenen:

Witness to signature of Marcellus Buchenen:

(signed) Mrs. John R, Jonss

Witness to signature of Francis A. Buchanans

('signed) Barbara Cox

NORTH CAROLINA ) :
Qertificate
WAKE COUNTY )

This is to certify that on the _ 28th __ day of May, A. D., 1953, before

undersigned Claire Eastman Nichels & Notary Public of _ Wake County,

- State of North Carolina, pérsonall‘y appeared H. E. BUCHANAN, who, I am satisfied is a
peredn named in end who executed the fofegding, Certificate of Inccirporati on of
BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED, and I having first made known to him the contents

 thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the seme as his own
voluntary act end dee{i, for the uses an.d.p'ur_posés'thereiﬁ-,expréss«thd..

In testimony whereof, I have l;mreunto_ set mj l'nnd and afixed my notarial seal
this 28th day of May, A. D., 1953, L | |
iﬁy Cgmnisxsion-ﬁb:piresz

1-8=66 ; : o ~ (signed) Claire Eastman Nichels
| ‘ I Wotary Public





N

2 fage 4 of Certificate of Inoorpozjo.tlon of BUCHANAN MINERALS &()RPORATED.

v Nom‘H éuomm y
JACKSON COUNTY ) |
This is to certify that; on the 25th day of lh;y, A. Do, 1953, before undersigned
Belle Kirk Jones, A Notary Public of Jackson County,.-state of North Carolina, peraonally
appeared MARCELLUS BUCHANAN, who, I sm satisfied is a person named in and who executed
- the foregomg Certificate of Incorporation of BUCHANAN MINERALS INCORPORATED, and I having
first made knom to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sea.led,
and dolivax'ed the sams a8 his own wvoluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein
expresaed.
In teastinony wheroof, I have hereunto set my hend a.nd affixod my noturial seal this
25th day of May, A. D., 1953, | | '

My Commission Expires:

Aug. 29, 1953 : s . (S:Lgned) Belle Kirk Jones
Suge
Notary Publlc

. NORTH CAROLINA )

@*z COUNPY

© This is to certify that on the 27  day of May, A. D., 1953, before undersigned

Pgul H, Robertson, .., a Notary Public of Orange, State of North Carolina,
pérsonally appeared FRANCIS A. IB!ICE.ANAN, wh,o,' I am satisfied ‘isv a pérson named in and '

" who executed the foregoing cérti_ﬁ.cate of Ineorporatim of '. BUC HANAN MlRERAIS INOORPORATED,
and I havutg first made knovn to him ths contents: thereof, he did acknmledge that hs
sigmd, saalod and delivered the sams as hisown mluntary act and deed, for the uses
and purposes therein expressed.

In I'exstlmony Whereof I have hereunto set mJ hend ard affixed my notmal

' geal tHis : 27 dsy of May, A. B., 1953,

My Commission Expires: i (8gd.)  Paul T. P. Robertson

91354 | . Yotary Putlic





ﬂj H. E. ﬁqchanan ]

;’Mr.'Bnchanan was bqrnedj{n Sylva, N. C;,'5h YQ?rSvﬂgbb o
He finished h;gh scheol at Sylva and attended ihe Univers'ty
~of North Cvro*?na.v He ;svthe son of Maréellus'Buéﬁanan, Sr. of
Sylva, K. C. . who was the most prominunt mica aners snd
fabricators in the Fran-lin-ylva Min‘ng District for a reriod of
5C-years.‘ . Farcellus Buchnnan, Ore- bad approxinﬁtely 145,00
 acres'cf'minefa1 {ﬂterest'ihvtha annﬁlinPSylva ¥ining Distriet
of 3& C. this was ﬁaSGed dﬁ to thé heirs of’hié estéte and Mr.
- He E.‘Buchgnan';s thé‘executpr 6f that estote ond has follcwed
in h's Father's business of nining mt ca periodleally until
‘todéy. He 13 presently oper: tlng the Jdasrer iica Mine loented
. in Jael-son County, which ajo'ns this prorerty. | ,
C e, H. E. Buchanan has a rerut-ilion for‘hnneéty y “nter'ty
';and goo& will of r~s uany péo;le in_Wéstern Y. C. o8 any othor
bne\indiviaual_in this sectlon.  As ﬁn'exfhfle of'his rublic ser#~-
'icei6ver the past 3L yezrs, he is at vrpﬂent'thé_prgﬁiﬁent‘nf'the
Cherohee M storieal Aosociyt .on, which putﬂ on the. Ivd’“n Pagant
‘at the Choro?ee Tnnlan “eservation 3 known as "Uhto These H*lls"'
he also has been apo nted by the Governor of N‘ ? to the i gh~
way Commiss onmx of the 14th. dlstrict of N. C.. Lhe above two
posmtions are serv-d hy Mvv Buchanan u thout componsation,

'The,following ‘s 2 1'st of xeferences:_ :%. W. A, Umsted,
’Governor £ H C., Beleigh, . C., Sﬁnatcr Clyde R.vﬁbeyg Wn she
ington, D. c., and Senator wfl“ is Sm th, whsh ngton, D. C,






Frarels A. Buchanarn

Mr. Buchansn wes borned in Sylva, N, C., 2t which plnce
“he finisted hizh school. | Then he stteried the L&"IVF‘I"": ty
of North Carolina. Mp. Buchanan hes a fire re*mtqt on in
' his cammunity for honmcsty and trustnorthyness. He has Veen
brought up in the niecs dlstr*.ct where he has swent a gren ter

part of h's life.

The follow!ng zre the references:

Judge Drn X, \ioore
aylva, H. C.

 Mr. Jennt neg A, Bmvv'on
Cha’rman of C unty Board cf Commti ssioners

| - of Jackson C- unty
Sylva, H. C.

Hr. W. &. Fisher
Vice~-Pre~idert of Jackgon County ‘Banl‘

Sylva, W, C‘. ‘






- Marcellus Buchanan

Am. Iﬁreellus Buchanqn e bofhcd'*n Sjlva, . c.f,% yonrs
ago. Hb finkshed high school ﬁt Sylva =nd hen graduatcd fron
the Univ-rsity of Nbrth Carolina Schocl of Law, ' '

He was associated with the Buch nan M nvng Cam*eny, whﬁch

onerﬁta& the Jasper, Gfennﬁorh Buchanan and: Jesse Minss all

A'located ‘n Jéckson County,
He has a gond reputwt cn in h s'commﬁnity.

The following are references:

Mr., Glen Hughes R S
Reg -gter of Decds, Jﬁckson,CQunty C
Sylva, N. C,

Mr. J. H. Morris
- Sylva, N‘ c. =

v Mr. Tonr A, Clayton _
County Acconntant, Uéckson Crunty
Sylva, . Co }






MF-203 OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co—-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

property in the State of N, C. . , County of _dackson , described as
follows:}/
In Book:sHou 1982inl¢hénRegisferiofcDeddsCin Jackson County, N. C,

’

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

2/ Buchanan Minerals Inc.

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under certain provisions of said contract which are set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the interest of the undersigned
in said property;

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes. '

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any ‘amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions
for repayment, there is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and
upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of
the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/% , or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned. ’

Dated this __________ day of , 195 __ ..
QMM&Z‘/EM [cea1]
[sea1l
[Seal]
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,

the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the'Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.

4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Government's contribution,





N

RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operator. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery
or a development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration work, the
Government, at any time not later than six months after the  Operator has rendered the required
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. The certification shall
describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development. 1In the event of such
ceriification, any minerals mined or produced from the land described ir Article 2 within 10 years
from the date of this contract, “including any mined or produced before the certification, shall
be subject to a percentage royalty which the Operator or his successor in interest shall pay to
the Government, upon the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returnms, or other net amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever form disposed of,
including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the total amount contributed by the Government, with-
out interest, is fully repaid, or said 10 years have elapsed, whichever occurs first, as follows:

(1) One and one-half (1l}) per cent of any such net amounts not in excessof eight dollars
($8.00) per ton. ' '

(2) One and one-half (14) per cent of any such net-amounts, plus one-half (%) per cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) per cent of such net amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1%) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton,' three
and one-half (34) per cent.)

(b) As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns", and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition”, mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination.

(c) To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is
hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals
therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operations. '

Title to _and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment,
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the Operator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly
by the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the
vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of the Government, unless the Govern-
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such item. If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joint account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests.
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may itself enter upon the land,
take possession of, and remove and dispose of any such property as above provided.

-

Interior—-Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. 18264





WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

MF-203 OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

property in the State of N, C, , County of _Jackson , described as

follows:}/

In book No. 198 in the Register of Deeds in Jackson County, N, Q

which is the subject of a proposed exploration pfoject contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government'", and
o/ Buchanan Minerals TInc.

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under certain provisions of said contract which are set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the interest of the undersigned
in said property;

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes. ‘

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on productiond/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions
for repayment, there is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and
upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of
the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/$ , or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract. ‘

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, adminisirators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

Dated this _________ day of , 195 ___.
WMM [sea1]
[Seal]
[Seal]
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other dooument] dated , and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,

the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.

4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Governmenti's contribution,





RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operator. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery
or a development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration work, the
Government, at any time not later than six months after the-Operator has rendered the required
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. The certification shall
describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development. 1In the event of such
certification, any minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2 within 10 years
from “the' date of this contract, including any mined or produced before the certification, shall.
be subject to a percentage royalty which the Operator or his successor in interest shall pay to
the Government, upon the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or other net amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever form disposed of,
including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the total amount contributed by the Government, with-
out interest, is fully repaid, or said 10 years have elapsed, whichever occurs first, as follows:

(1) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
(§8.00) per ton.

(2) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such’net amounts, plus one-half (%) per cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) per cent of such net amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1}) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three
and one-half (3%) per cent.)

(b) As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns", and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination.

(¢) To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is
hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals
therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operations.

Title to _and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment,
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the Operator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly
by the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the
vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of -the Government, unless the Govern-
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such item. If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joinf account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests.
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may itself enter upon the land,
take possession of, and remove and dispose of any such property as above provided.

Interior——Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. . 18264





MF-203 ' OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co—owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

property in the State of N, C,. , ‘County of __Jackson ., described as
follows:}/

In book No. 198 in the Register of Deeds in Jackson County, N, G

which is the subject of a proposed expldration project contract, hereinafier called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

2/ Buchanan Minerals Inc.

hereinafter called the "Operator'"; .and

WHEREAS, under certain provisions of said contract which are set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the interest of the undersigned
in said property;

_ NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions
for repayment, there is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and
upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of

the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/% . , or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the 1lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

Dated this day of , 195 ___.

W&M [se21]

[Seal]

[Seal]

1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,
the book and page of recordation cannot be'dispensed_with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.

4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Government's contribution,






RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operator. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery
or a development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration work, the
Government, at any time not later than six months after the -Operator has rendered the required
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. The certification shall
describe broadly or indicate thé nature of the discovery or development. In the event of such
certification, any minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2 within 10 years
from the date of this contract, including any mined or produced before the certification, shall
be subject. to a percentage royalty which the Operator or his successor in interest shall pay to
the Government, upon the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or other net amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever form disposed of,
including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the total amount contributed by the Government, with-
out interest, is fully repaid, or said 10 years have elapsed, whichever occurs first, as follows:

(1) One and one-half (1%) per cent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton.

(2) One and one-half (1%) per cent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (}) per cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) per cent of such net amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1%4) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three
and one-half (3%4) per cent.)

(b) As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns", and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition”, mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held:. .-In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination. '

(c) To secure the payment .of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is
hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals
therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operations.

Title to and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipmenib
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
- by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the Operator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly
by'the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the
vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of the Government, unless the Govern-
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such item. If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joint account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests.
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may itself enter upon the land,
take possession of, and remove and dispose of any such property as above provided.

Interior--Duplicating Seotion, Washington, D. C. . 18264





WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

MF-203 OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

property in the State of N, C, - , County of Jacksgn , described as

follows:}/

In book No, 198 in the Register of Deeds in Jackson County, N. G

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract”,
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

2/ Buchanan Minerals Inc,

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under certain provisions of said contract which are set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the interest of the undersigned
in said property:

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions
for repayment, there is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and
upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of
the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/$ ~, or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract.

'

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with thé lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

Dated this day of » 195 .
MM_M@ [-ea1]
[Seal]
[sea1]
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land,. or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated _, and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,

the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of .production there is
no obligation to repay the Government. .

4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Government's contribution.





RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

‘Repayment by Operator. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery
or a development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration work, the
Government, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered the required
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. The certification shall
describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development. 1In the event of such
certification, any minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2 within 10 years
from the date of this contract, including any mined or produced before: the certification, shall
be subject to a percentage royalty which the Operator or his successor in interest shall pay to
the Government, upon the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or other net amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever form disposed of,
including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the total amount contributed by the Government, with-
out intérest. is fully repaid, or said 10 years have elapsed, whichever occurs first, as follows:

(1) One and one-half (13) per cent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton.

(2) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (3}) per cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) per cent of such net amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) pef ton,
would be one and one-half (1l%) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three
and one-half (34) per cent.)

(b) As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns", and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition”, mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held. In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination.

-(c) To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is
hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals
therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operations.

Title to and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment,
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the Operator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly

* by the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the
vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of the Government, unless the Govern-
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such item. If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joint account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests.
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may itself enter upon the land,
take possession of, and remove and dlspose of any such property as above prov1ded

Interior——Duplicating Section, Washington, D.. C. 18264
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WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

MF-203 OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

property in the State of N, C, , County of _Jackson __, described as

follows:1l/

In book No., 198 in the Register of Deeds in Jackson Comnty, N
c. |

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

2, Buchanan Minerals Inc.

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under certain provisions of said contract which ars set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the interest of the undersigned
in said property;

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions
for repayment, there is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and
upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of
the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/% , or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned. ‘

Dated this » day of

- ., 195 .
st 3680 (Sv el pass lson)
| [sea1]
[sea1]

1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book _ page __ official records of said county." If (b) is used,
the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator'as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government. l

4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Governmenti's contribution.






o .

RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operator. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery
or a development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration work, the
Government, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered the required
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operétor. The certification shall
describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development. 1In the event of such
certification, any minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2 within 10 years
from the date of this c¢ontract, including any mined or produced before” the certification, shall
be subject to a percentage royalty which the Operator or his successor in interest shall pay to
the Government, upon the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or other net amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever form disposed of,
including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the total amount contributed by the Government, with-
out interest, is fully repaid, or said 10 years have elapsed, whichever occurs first, as follows:

(1) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts not in excessof eight dollars
($8.00) per ton.

(2) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (3) per cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) per cent of such net amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1%) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three
and one-half (3%) per cent.)

(b) As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns”, and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination.

(c) To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is
hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals
therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operations.

Title to and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment,
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the QOperator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly
by the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the
vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of the Government, unless the Govern-
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such item. 1If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joint account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests.
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may itself enter upon the 1land,
take possession of, and remove and dispose of any such property as above provided.
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